.0'.0.0....00000000....

200006000000

{

=

¢
WP(C ) 7777/2009
Delhi Abhibhavak Mahasangh & Ors.

Vs.
Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Ors.

Report of Delhi High Court Committee for Review of School

Fee for January 2020

No.DHCC/2020/ Y49 Dated: || \ Q&\,Qa_ze_
Index L :
S.N. Particulars Page No.
(a) |Final recommendations/ Review orders passed in the following cases:-
S.N. Date Name of the School
1 |16.01.2020 |Order in respect of Vivekanand Public School, B-Block, | 01 to 31
Anand Vihar (B-231) recommending refund of unjustified
fee hike amounting to Rs. 1,87,62,129 alongwith 9%
interest.
2 |17.01.2020 |[Order in respect of N K Bagrodia Public School, Sect.9, 32to 41
Rohini (B-309) recommending regularisation of excess
fee charged by the school.
3 |23.01.2020 |Order in respect of Vishwa Bharti Public School, 42 to 62
Dwarka (B-146) recommending refund of unjustified fee
hike amounting to Rs. 5§5,56,234 alongwith 9% interest.
4 |24.01.2020 |Order in respect of Queen Mary's School, Model Town. . | 63 t0.91
III (B-544) recommending refundsof unjustified fee hike
amounting to Rs. 52,17,375 alongwith 9% interest.
(b) |[Cause List of the cases taken up in January 2020 on 16.01.2020, e 210 S
17.01.2020, 20.01.2020, 23.01.2020, 24.01.2020, 27.01.2020, 28.01.2020
and 30.01.2020.
(c) [Miscelleneous/ Interim orders passed in January 2020 93 to 106 |

Place: Delhi

n

Ebb“’/

cretary

Delhi High Court Committee for Review of School Fee

Delhi High Court Commitiee
{Formerty Known s Jusstice A Dev Singh
C-Block, Vikas Bhiawan-2, Upper Bela

For Review of School Fee
Gommitiee For Review of Schai &)
Road, Civi Lines, Deini- 110054



.QO...OQ

2

ece00o00c0s

4

A&

TEXEXEKEKEEEXE XK R X B B

.

]

wd

006001

BEFORE . DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF
SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI

(Fonnerly Justlce Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the matter of:

i ol ]

’ Vivekanand Public School, Anand Vihar, Delhi-110092 (B-231)

Order of the Commaittee

PfeSent: Sh. Manu RG Luthra, Chartered Accountant with Sh.
Suml Khanna, Manager of the school.

|

The Commlttee received a complaint from one Ms. Upma
’f-Sa'};"{eﬁa, ",]IBU-SS, SFS Flats, Pitam Pura, Delhi-34 on its Email link
[ 10092 Tt :

providéd on the portal of Directorate of Education, containing various

=pery Year

allegations against the school. The full text of the complaint is

i‘éﬁi’ddﬁééd bélow:

' Sohoct s
Féédbd?:fc‘"r‘egarding school Fee hike

From Upma Saxena

!

To Justtce Anil Dev Singh Committee f'or review of School fee
Subject Manipulation done by school
auakaraad| ot

Message 25" Feb 2012 Chairman Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for
review ¢f school fee Upper Bela Road Civil Lines Delhi-110054. I want
to bring|some points in the notice of Fee Committee for their perusal in
regardirlg of Vivekanand Public School, B Block, Anand Vihar, Delhi-
110092. There are so many manipulation done by school to show that
school is not earning profit and increasing 10% tuition fee is necessary
every year. Manipulation of school fund for the benefit of school
management will be clear by analyzing Audit Report (received from DDE

____(East) against my RTI application) from 2006-2010.

1) School is collecting money from students for Picnic but showing it in
school fund 2006, 2007, 2008,2009 2010 to picnic expenses 151,706,
31,650, 1,340,200, 1,331,862, 1,702,806.

2) It is the responsibility of the society who has established the school
to raise funds from their own sources or donation from other association

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar ,Delhi-92/(B-231)/ Order Page’l of 31
PN
TRUE COPY \)-.;.3)
%/ ¥ . \ / "'r i
N PO
WSecretary e 14




Luuly2

for construction because immovable property of the school becomes the

sole property of the Society only but school is spending a large portion. - e
of its budget on building maintenance/ Repair/ Construction-2006, 2007,

2008, 2009, 2010 To Building Maintenance/ Repair/ Construction

1,645,823, 1,376,538, 3,155,841, 9,888,612, 9,856,452.

3) Management is repaying loans for their luxury cars from school fund
2009-2010 To interest 81,584, 251,124

4. School is located on land allotted by DDA but they are showing hefty
amount on ground rent 2006-2007,2008,2009,2010. Ground rent
147,570, 147,570, Nil 295,805, 48,000.

5. School is charging Annual Charges 17.5% of Annual tuition fee and
Development Charges 15% of Annual tuition Fee in addition to it school
is charging Rs 600/- yearly from each student as SMS charges (Fee
Schedule 2010-2011 is enclosed) but Income Expenditure -Account-fort — "=
the year Ending on 31st March 2010 shows by SMS charges (Income)
31st March 2010 886,175 To SMS charges (expendlmre)fBIS‘ March
2010 303,850. When the expenditure is so less then why parents are
taxed for extra amount otherwise also school should not’ hav charged
additional fee for such purpose as school is already chargmg"‘Annual
charges 17.5% of Annual tuition fee and Development charges 15%
Annual Tuition fee which are meant for such purposes.

6) Similar anomalies are observed in other additional ﬁ.mds like
information Practice Fee and Science Fee. Audit Report for the year
2006-2010 showed that the school is collecting extra amboun,t I;hen,
expending on the said funds Year 2006 2007 2008, 2009 u20110 By
information Practice Fee 155,830,00, Nil, 342,219.00, 427,444.00
548,268.00 To Computer expenses 236,250.00, Nil, 27,068.00
185,457.00, 81,907.00 Difference between Income & iBxpenditiuré
80,420.00, Nil +315151 +241,987.00,+466361.00. By Science Fee Nil
Nil 322,350.00, 753,226.00, 11,11,209.00. To Science lab expenses/Nil
Nil 111,585,00, 90,691.00, 61,946.00 Difference between: Income: aﬁd'
expenditure 80,420, Nil + 210,765.00 + 662,535.00 +1,049; 263 @O """" f

From the above table it is clear that Vivekanand Public School B Block
Anand Vihar, Delhi-92 is charging too much from students As . per
DSEAR 1973 the amount collected for special purpose must be urthzed
Jfor the purpose otherwise should be refunded to the parents Thls whole
information had already sent to Director, Directorate of Educatlon
Delhi, DDE(East) and also to Income Tax Department but I have no
information that whether any action was taken or not. In addmon to

L ' G [_'! 4 :; l I”
Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar ,Delhi-92/(B-231)/ Order

Page 2’ Df:g-{,-!f"‘ LT

/Tﬁﬁﬁ\\fbAtmiﬂu

. / T, 2//’ o

iRUE COPY \ L)

% 7.!, Mo tadp

f _/ Epesrup it
Q Secretary ;




000000000000 00000000800000000000000

\.JULJUU3

above mentzoned details I would like to state that Vivekanand Public
School B Block Anand Vihar, Delhi-92 organizes Annual Fete and
although money earned to be spent on some specific purpose but they

have shown in the paper submitted to Deputy Secretary (Home) that the

money spent on white wash and repair work. May be the two different

departments do not sit together so they could find out the problem. In

the name of fete all students are asked to sell the tickets and bring gifts

for different stalls every year. To support expenses many bills are

prepared and while careful analysis could be found out. Money

collected in the name of building fund at the time of admission may be

difficult to be proved but if checked during admission time would be

easily found out. Staff statement of Vivekanand Public School, B Block

Anand Vihar, Delhi-92 is different from the statement that is filled in

DISE form every year. At least there are 7/8 members who are not

included in staff statement submitted to DDE(East) but they are shown

in DISE. Those are not getting fully salary neither they are confirmed”
although they are working there from more than 4 or § years.

K:th and kin of management mterfenng in a"ay to day’ work and

Sunil Khanna (Manager of the School) is Member of managemen.t and
-getting salary from school as Transport Incharge (photocopy of staff
statement). 2. Mr. Saurav Khanna S/o Mr. Sunil Khannd (Manager: of
- the school) is Member of management and getting salary from:school as
State Manager. 3. Mrs Manisha Bhatia, Daughter in ~law-of Mr K.L:
- Bhatia (Member of Management commlttee} is Member of management &

LI rs'Lj

Parents of above said school are too stressed but they g"ear if. thelé
complain their ward would be taxed. :

Yours faithfully, : ""‘"" W,

Upma Saxena

BU 55 SFS Flats, Plats Pitampura, Delhi-34. it

e eanjimed

While most of the issues raised in the complaint-do not fall in

the purview of this Committee which has been - mandated it
A

specifically examine the issue of fee hike effected by the school‘
pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by thg p;gq:pgg,lz; o_f—p

Education, the Committee considered it appropriate to examine th'F

2 5

Viuekgnand Public School,. Anand Vihar ,Delhi-92/ (B-231)/ Order

TRUE COPY

Qk;%jt:w




............OOOQ.O.....QQ.O...._‘,.

(0004

allegations of booking of large expenditures by the school, which Wéi':‘“{if’ -

ey Y

| apparently not commensurate with the level of activity of the school of

for educational purposes. Accordingly, it was decided to examine suc.l‘}
issues when the Committee undertook the verification of the books :o.f
accounts of the school. Perusal of the documents available with the
Committee showed that Ms. Upma Saxena was earlier thé Principal of

the school at the relevant time.

The Committee issued a questionnaire to the school on
27/02/2012, eliciting information with regard to the arrear fee and,

fee hike effected by the school pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009

0] , Wk 1o wWeare

issued by the Director of Education. The school was also required to

“‘ QF

he s
furnish information with regard to the arrear of salary pald and the

My

incremental salary paid to the staff pursuant to the 1mp1emehtat10n of

the recommendations of the 6th pay commission;"‘_}I:“I;-f:“'ﬁsigﬁkt)fﬁ
submitted its reply vide letter dated 05/03/2012 asp;ar Whlchlt

U Rael

implemented the recommendations of VI Pay Commlssmn and started
paying the increased salary w.e.f. June 2009. Copies of salary bills for

the months of May and June 2009 were enclosed: to -show the

incremental salary. The school also enclosed copies;of payment

sheets showing payment of arrear salary. SUSTO 1 Wod 1) T 1

However, the school stated that it had not increa‘a"'s"éd“‘iﬂiéi fee of

the

the students pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 1s§ue£1 R y the

Director of Education for implementation of VI Pay Comrmssmn hor
had it recovered any arrear fee. b Ve tmoo)

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar ,Delhi-92/(B-231)/ Order
TRUE COPY

Q\i\gecr tary




.00..0..OOOOOCOCQOQOOQO_QQ..‘Q.Q._.Q

LGUOUS
Since the school had stated that it had not recovered any arrear

fee nor increased any tuition fee pursuant to order dated "1"17/'102 H 2009,

a notice was issued to the school 23 /03/2012 to produce its fee and
salary records and books of accounts before the audit officer of the
Committee on il/ 04/2012. However, the school. did not produce any
record on that date nor submitted any explanation for its failure to do
so. The school filed a letter in the office of the Committee on

17/04/2012 stating that the records could not be produced on

11/04/2012 due to unavoidable circumstances. It requested for giving

a fresh date. Accordingly, a fresh notice was given to the school

requiring it to produce its records on 03/05/2012:zd Though::a

functionary of the school appeared on that date, he did inot!praduce
copies of .annual returns for the years 2008-09, 2009-10.and.2010-1%
which the school was required to produce as the same: had-not been
received by the Committee from the Directorate of Educatjon:a-‘He-'was

directed to produce the same on 08/05/2012 along fwith: other

records.

Sh. Sunil Khanna, Manager of the school a'ﬁﬁéared on
08/05/2012 before the audit officer of the Committee and . 'u“xétee{:ihéf

producing copies of annual returns for the three years, produced élfclfj}

the audited financials of the school and fee scheduleé'for thethree

years. It would be appropriate to mention here thét gsﬂ f;er thc;

Appendix 2 of the Delhi School Education Rules, 1973 tead with Rale

180 (1), the annual returns which the schools are requlredutonsutt)mlt

Ca :::l_is;‘ R iEdE SNES

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar ,Delhi-92/ (B-231)/ Order Page 5 of 31

TRUE COPY

A )
Q‘“Secretary o G2



2000000000800 060000000008° e 1l1l|ill'li!l ®

comprise not just the audited financials and fee schedules, but als

Budget estlmates of receipts and payments of ersuing year,"

Enrolment of students as on 30t  April, »PE}ttem L5k

concession/scholarship etc., Staff statement, and Statement showing

the dates of disbursement of salaries.

The audit officer of the Committee, after examining the fee
schedules filed by the school observed that the school had actually
increased the fee of the students as per order dated 11/02/2009 of
the Director of Education and the same was contrary to what thf:_n

school had stated in its reply to the questionnaire.
dules, buat aiso

The Manager of the school informed that the full set of annual

returns had a_lready been submitted to the Dy Director of Educatlon

(East). Accordingly, the Dy. Director was requested to transmit the
JHI""1L _-dklu*’

documents submitted by the school to it to this Committee. The

documents were received by the Committee on 10/05/2012. Perusal

of the same revealed that the school had not submitt'eiii“:(':iaf;ieglaf its

. N N, nad actugily
Budget Estimates for any of the years. This is a cru01a1 docunllent,

RGN ar 8/ n\. .’*=':‘

examination of which would reveal as to what expenditures are

it

included by the school while fixing the fee to be che;rged fr'olm the

students.

The reluctance on part of the school to produce'= its full rdecordsk

r
¥ \J'I [

and the observation of the audit officer that the school had mlsstated

. . : . & 0 lransmis the
facts with regard to increase in fee in its reply to the questﬁonnairé’,
anpnatee,  The

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar ,Delhi-92/ (B-231)/ Order Page 6 0f 31 i» 'L 5
Ny B gy S FOTUISSE]

TRUE COPY (BTG copise o ina

,.

Qﬁj% sy 4
4@, Secretary ' \<

.‘

GO000B

et



000000000000 00000000000280000000000

CouUuiT

appeared to lend credence to the complaint received from the Ex

Principal of the school.

The preliminary calculations to examine the justifiability of fee
hike effected by the school were made in the first instance by the
Chartered Accountants deputed by the Director of Education to assist
this Committee. They provisionally determined that.-fhe school
recovered excess fee. However, on review of the calculations, the
Committee observed fhat they were perfunctorily made and the
quantum of excess fee as provisionally determined by them may bf&
much fnore in view of the complaint received from the EX Principal of

3 from the Ex
the school.

In order to venfy the complaint, specific detaﬂs of expendlture .
incurred by the school from 2008-09 to 2010- 11 under the heads
Building repair and maintenance, Picnic expenditure, Staﬁéfxalljy éﬁa
printing expenditure were requisitioned from the sc'li:fi‘ézlt hde fetter

dated 13/03/ 2014 Besndes, the school was also dlrected to furnlsh

complete break up of its fee revenues and salary expend1ture durlng
the aforesaid years. The school was also directed to furms"l:l af rcolpy Lof
the circular issued to the parents regardmg fee hike and collectmn of
arrear fee pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by thc D1ré1:!'tm

of Education.

The school furnished the break-up of its fee revenﬁieséndsalér;

expenditure for the years 2008-09 to 2010-11 (though'hot in tabilar
STy 2]

Viuekqmnd Public School,. Anand Vihar ,Delhi-92/(B-231 )/ Order Page 7 of 3L .

ot t furseshn
A

TRUE COPY & N

T ‘l\' .
{,\r\.%ry



O............‘O............‘...._.:."0

uuuUUg

form) and also print outs of its ledgers of Bu11d1ng repa1r and“
mamtenance expenditure, Picnic Expenditure and Stauonary and

Printing expenditure. The school also furnished a copy of mrculary

dated 21/02/2009 regarding fee hike pursuant to order dated<

11 /02/2009 of the Director of Education.

The Committee issued a notioe dated 13/05/ 2015,‘If;ouiring the
school to furnish within 10 days, details of different components of fee
and salaries for the years 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11, duly
reconciled with its Income and Expenditure Account. The school was.,

also required.to furnish copies of its banks statements in support of

0E Tand ad
its claim of having paid the arrears of VI Pay Commission, the detaulsl

Y oAy an 1

of its accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment a statement

a0y of girsear
of the account of its parent society as appearing in its books and a

)

Vg

2 ovdey Qated
copy of the circular issued to the parents regarding fee hike for
implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission. A

questionnaire regarding collection and utilisation of development fee

was also issued to the school. dponents o 12e

The school furnished the information requisitioned from it
under cover of its letter dated 27/05/2015. It also submitted reply to

. . ) & 10 Sannors of
the questionnaire regarding development fee. Interestingiyl, the ‘school

stated that the bills/vouchers of financial year 2009-10 have been Iost

somewhere in Karkardooma, by a UDC who was going ffoiﬁ“fﬂé' :ééﬁaij‘f*

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar , Delhi-92/ (B-231)/ Order 157y ISH }1 FEGBIL.  F
Y3 ~ .
TRUE COPY

{m Secretary




ooooo.ooooocoo.iiiiidiii..doooopf0

2 = 'f’n'ij
of occurrence of the event as 23/05/2015. The contents of FIR are »AQ U %

—aas
ST hew -

follows: et

NCR Contents:

Complainant stated that on Saturday, 234 May 2015, in afternoon our
UDC was going from our school to our Accountant in Karkardooma and
somewhere he lost Bills/Vouchers of F.Y. 2009-10 ( 01.04.2009 to
31.03.2010). I searched it everywhere but could not found it. Finally _I
come in P.S. to report-lost Bills/ Vouchers. From above said statement it
is the matter of Bills/ Vouchers lost. So registered a complaint and give
one copy of complaint to the complainant. W/ HC/DO.

As per the reply to the aforesaid questionnaire, the school

il

recovered development fee in all the five years for.‘ v:rhich the
information was sought i..e. 2006-07 to 2010-11. It claimed,to, have
utilised the development fee for acquisition of fixed assets, which
included a car purchased in financial year 2008-09 for Rs. 6,36,110,
another car in financial year 2009-10 for Rs. 10,57,500 and yet

B LRES T Gl

another car in the 2010-11 for Rs. 10,84,195. It also! rflent?fnﬁdcﬂ‘lél
(4 {,04L 2008 1)
amount of development fee recovered which, inter alia

Y
lenEnt

49,99,774 in 2009-10 and Rs. 53,94,789 in 2010-1T%f ‘did HoE

specifically mentioned whether development fee was treated as a
capital receipt or as a revenue receipt. However, perusal of its;audited
financials revealed that it was treated as a revenue receipt. Further; it

categorically stated that “No separate depreciation reserve.fund -has

been maintained?”. Consequently, against the query.;:whether.

depreciation reserve fund or unutilised development fund;were kept in

earmarked accounts or FDRs or Investments, the school stated. N/ A% ¢

_ yitgittioned the
Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar , Delhi-92/(B-231)/ Order Page 9 of 31
e ciaimchided Re
| //\:'\‘x\f“:ﬂ'-'-’”f»\am
TRUE COPY A7 TR 1 die o
=1 1% |
( : \\ yereated 48 4
Sdcretary AN LS
Sy ol B8 of s audried

w@rve .’-:l' Fied PLas:

J9



00000 Q00OGO

00000C00OCOCOIGOOCOROOSOOVOTET

Thus at the very outset, the school conceded that it was not

complying with any of the pre conditions, on fulfillment of wh1ch the""‘

e Ve 1l 1S

school could recover development fee as per the recom_mendat;ons of

Duggal Committee, which were affirmed by the Hon’blciISupreme
Court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of India & ors. ( 2004) 5
SCC 583 and made part of the various circulars issped by the
Directorate of Education regarding fee right from 15/12/1999 to

11/02/2009.

The Committee issued a notice of hearing dated 27/06/2016,

requiring the school to appear before it on 08/07 /2016 and produce

‘magt, it wag not
its fee records, salary records, TDS returns and Provident Fund

it of which, ths
Returns, bank statements and books of accounts for v‘enﬁcatlon by

the Committee. aHGEAdENReS O
ke Suprema

Sh. Sunil Khanna, Manager of the school appeared with %h
aeoors, | 2004 3

Sudhir Kumar, LDC.,

ssued by the
He submitted that the Accountant had taken away'the relevant
vouchers of 2009-10. When he was confronted with the FIR dated 26

May 2015, which was just few days after the notlce 1ssued by ﬂns

Committee, was received by the school which stated_that 4the UDC
iC andd oroducs

was going from school to the Accountant of the school and he lost

h\a“‘i = z"'_.‘LLl

bills/vouchers of financial year 2009-10 (1st April 2009 to 31st March

i ventivation, oy

2010), he backtracked and stated that the Accountant had taken

away the vouchers of some other year. He further submitted that he

-«

arad witdy Sh,

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar ,Delhi-92/ (B-231)/ Order

Page 10 of 31

TRUE CO(PY'

@ Secretary

U\J«JU.LO



O..........................‘...‘.._ﬁ.

got confused. He stated that he be given an opportunity to produce

the records which were with the school on its computer ?:n;i ‘bank
' 2o 0 I QL

L |
statement, fee register, salary sheets etc. )
The Committee directed that the records be produced before. its

Audit officer on 21st July 2016 for examination by her.

TI PR

The school produced its records before the audit officer and

after verification, she recorded that the school had implemented the

recommendations of VI Pay Commission w.e.f. June 2009. The school

was paying its salary mainly through direct bank transfers. The"

school had also paid arrear salary to the tune of Rs 20 )2% ,?1;74
nite o Ly Se)

mainly through bank transfers. Only a small amount of Rs. 47 ‘176
g, ‘f,:' oL W et
had been paid in cash. She also recorded that the school increased its
tuition fee @ Rs. 300 per month for the students of classes nursery to
l\. i

X and @ Rs. 400 per month for students of classes XI & XII ’I‘he fee of

the students was directly deposited in the bank by them.

all ofles Z.o

The school also filed written submissions datet‘l'J'lQl'/ 07/2016,

. ' 901 g b s R
stating that the actual amount of arrear fee realised by‘tlt'xelschool till
that date was Rs. 7,30,266. However, the school paid ts‘;,dar'_jfélrrv:-,artjo

its staff to the tune of Rs. 20,28,374. The school madé I%)}B\}ISIOHP%;

gratuity and leave encashment based on the managexﬂéi‘it’é \é'é'ﬁiﬁ'att‘ézl.
Employee wise details of such liabilities were furnished mjdlcatmg tha{t

the school has an accrued liability of Rs. 1,04,99,678 Ilﬁréspect o

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar ,Delhi-92/ (B-231)/ Order

inUE COPY

i‘“ Secretary

Rl
it

i

Uil



O...-..................'....”..’.O..’C.

' VUUKJJ.

gratuity as on 31/03/2010 and Rs. 5,07,857 towards leave

encashment as on that date.

As per the chart of fee and salaries submitted by the school, it

did not pay any arrear salary for the period 01/01 /2006 to
31/08/ 2608 and also did not recover any arrear fee for the
corresponding period. The arrear fee and arrear salary, ‘as mentioned

by the school pertained to the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009.

On the next date of hearing, Sh. Manu Luthra, Chartered
Accountant appeared along with the Manager and other functionaries

of the school and produced the records of the school. On 08/09/2016,

wyards  leave

a copy of the complaint received from Ms. Upma Saxena was given

to the authorized representatives of the school for the response of

v the r_‘.'.'.'f.x;)f_},:, it
the school. The matter was posted for further hearing on

N SR E

25/ 10 /2016, for which a notice was also issued to the Complamant 4

. . fee v The

On the next date, Sh. S.K. Saxena appeared on behalf of his

o ﬁﬂi"_'f_as..-.

mfe Ms Upma Saxena who had lodged the complamt 3He”§ought
[C3 S

some time to make submissions as the matter was old. The school
. ol Cine mprnen
also did not file any response to the complaint. Accordingly, the

matter was adjourned to 02/12/2016. However, the ﬁ/eril\nngWaS

i 30 08 I0S 2006
rescheduled for 22/12/2016 with due intimation to the 'sé)hm‘jl as well

; 7Ll WES el
as to the complainant. On that date, no appearance was "made on

behalf of the complainant. On perusal of the audited ﬁnanméfé’bf The

school the Committee observed that the school had"(’ “booked
compleinant.

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar , Delhi-92/ (B-231)/ Order Page 12 of 31

T A sendall of hus

TRUE co(‘z?Y

g ol
&f"k Secretary

#,



; o 8w
UuuuLy
mindboggling expenses particularly under the heads Building

maintenance, Picnic expenses, Stationary and printing. The expenses"
N T R \

booked by the school under these heads in different years were as
CLEC B

follows :

Particulars 2006-07 | 2007-08 |2008-09 |2009-10 |2010-11
Building repair | 13,76,538 | 31,55,841 | 98,88,612 98,56,45% ,.99,47,759
& Maintenance

Picnic expenses 13,40,200 | 13,31,862 | 17,02,860 | 4,00,027
Repair & 26,36,478

Maintenance _

Stationary & 13,16,592 | 21,45,441 | 28,54,435

Printing :

o i
L

In comparison to the expenditure under the above heads, the

eads  Sullding

expenses incurred by the school under other heads are very low
The ax

considering that the student strength of the school was 1574 in

d .I Yo o
2006-07 which progressively rose to 1750 in 2010-11 The school

had 99 staff members on its roll in 2012.

b7

The school was directed to produce its accounnngrecordsl

(including ledgers and bank statements) and vouchers fer\?\'i‘.thé’1

aforesaid years before the Audit Officer of the Commlttee for deteuled_

verification. The Manager of the school was also directed---to file an-

affidavit to the effect that all the expenses had been incurred for the

purpose of the school, indicating therein the various lléinal.u' ahnd

maintenance works undertaken by the school during these years.

S LSRN

b
i
-

Vivekanand Pyblic School,. Anand Vihar Delhi-92/ (B-231)/ Order

Page 13 of 31 5
¥ ixl[]f{; records

TRUE COPY

Q"‘ Sﬁgary




= -

uubuid

On 29/12/2016, the Audit Officer of the Committee provided
the school with a format in which the detail of the afbirfeﬁjientione:aﬂ
expenditure was to be furnished by the school. The necessary details
were furnished by the school on 30/01/2017. The affidavit of the
Manager giving details of the expendi.turc on repair and maintenance
of school building indicated that the expenditure was incurred mostly
on capital account. However, the matter could not be concluded as the
term of t':he Committee expired in the meantime. After the term of the
Committee was extended by the Hon’ble High Court, a fresh notice of
hearing was issued to the school to appear on 15/ Oé / éO 18 and:
produced bills and supporting vouchers in respect :ofitexpenditure
under the head Building repair and maintenance, Picnic expenses;
Repair and maintenance and Stationary & Printing expensesq .« The
school was also directed to produce its bank statementsiand, hooks of
accounts in a laptop as the same were maintained in Tallyisoftware:

Notice was also sent to the complainant to be present on that. date.«:ly

clhuced as the
The notice issued to the complainant was returned unserved.

The_details filed by the school were perused by the C‘olr(nmz't]tee Tﬁg
Committee noticed that besides the huge expenditure mjchrxi*e&unde}
the head Building repair and maintenance, the school aiso\klir;curred
extraordinarily high expenditure under the head Picnic‘:“‘extf;gﬁs}ej’l“ﬁe
quantum of such expenditure was Rs.13.40 lakhs in 2007-08
Rs.13.31 lakhs in 2008-09, Rs.17.02 Lakhs in 2009 10"and Rs. 4 00

lakhs in 2010-11. On perusal of the details filed by the sché‘dl‘ B

Tyliy software,

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar ,Delhi-92/ (B-231)/ Order

Page 14 af31

TRUE COPY

B
%{\ Sdcretary




e
JJLJ

Committee noticed that the expenditure incurred under this head was
in respect of the school tours, purportedly organized for the”
students, which were not only local, but also to places fike "ch'él,‘
Dalhousie, Kulu Manali, Jaipur, Alipur, Agra, Nainital,. Nimiana Foit
etc. The Committee also perused the audited financials of :'the"é;chébl
and observed that no receipt from the students in respect of these
picnics and tours had been reflected therein in any of the years. The
authorized representative who appeared for the school could not

rebut this observation.

4
(Lo

Regarding huge expenditure under the head Building and other

s hes

repair and maintenance, the 1eve1 of expenditure 1ncurred partlcularly

.;,.‘-.;f,‘“'l i _,..t\{_‘.
on building repair, year after year, showed that the same could not

aces liks Gog,

be routine maintenance on buildings.

) . . O S i i St
The Committee was of the prima facie view that either the hugé

expenditure booked by the school under the head Bulldxnié' Féf}é‘l(;hs

SETNE ’

was on capital account or was incurred in respect of - construcUOn
taking place elsewhere. Either way, the same could not bg a chérge
on the revenues of the school and become a componeniji\%lf feechar sed
from the students.

Likewise, the Committee was of the view that the-expenditure
booked under the head Picnic expenses was either for: exqursions: of
the family members of the school management, or if.they.were.for
organsing picnics and outstations tours for the students, the cost
thereof would have been recovered from the students hut- the same

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar ,Delhi-92/(B-231)/ Order Bard 1550 }.31 IR I g
imr“\

:? COIEItREen0nmn

TRUE COPY

dat] be: a chargs
Sy ; c/i fee chargsed:
iﬂ Sécretary . TR S

Skl i



00000 008000000080 n0000%0CCOOC®UVNSD !li L

| .. LulULb
was suppressed in the accounts of the school. No school organizes

picnics or excursions without recovering atleast the cost'incurred”

B

thereon, if not more.

With regard to expenditure on Repair and ‘Maintenance'
amounting to Rs. 26,36,478 in 2007-08 over and above the’
expenditure of Rs. 31,55,841 booked under the head building repair
and maintenance, the Committee found no justification for such a
huge expenditure. It appeared that the expenditure under the head
Building repair and maintenance had been split into two accounts in
that year to make them look reasonable. No expendituré-wa‘.ls booked-
under the separate head in the year 2006-07, 2008-09;,:2009+10: and
2010-11. L W—

Likewise, in respect of the expenditure of Rs. 63,16,468
incurred on Stationary and Printing in the years 2007-08,t0; 2009-10,
the Committee was of the view that the same was highly iexcessive
considering the student strength. It was very odd ﬂmab-.tbgrﬁgwaéem
expenditure under this head in the year 2006-07 and 201 0-11. 507 2

It appeared that the school had booked either bogus-or:personal
expenditure in the accounts of the school and the funds were- diverted
out from the school fundé. Some of the expenditures under.the head
Building Repair and Maintenance could be genuine. but:'they were
incurred on capital account, which also the school was not entitled to

incur out of its fee revenues.

Wit A0UB- L

aghlv eneensive
Vivekanard Public School,. Anand Vihar , Dethi-92/(B-231)/ Order Page 16 of 31
21 thers was 1)
Yy Y > \'S\\—'\i‘u—‘ LG"“} ’)' 1i
TRUE COPY a7 TNaye
[s \ =y

Q:ﬁfg/// /|
%‘ Secretary N P&




X RN N N

G0 0000080000000 0000000R0CLOO

Accordingly, the Committee considered that these expend1tures

GOOULT

ought to be taken as part of funds available with the school ’I‘he

Committee prepared the following calculation sheet in order to

examine the justifiability of fee hike effected and recovered by the

school pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by Director of

Education:

-‘IA )

Statement showing Fund available as on 31.03.2008 and the effect of hike in fee as per order dated

11. 02 2009 and effect of increase in salary on implementation of 6th Pay Commission Report

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar ,Delhi-92/ (B-231)/ Order

TRUE COPY

%S%Z

Particulars Amount (Rs.
Current Assets + Investments
Cash in Hand wu v 52,369 |
Bank Accounts 1,399,483
Advance to Staff 11 676 1,463,528
Less | Current Liabilities CHOCHOIRIIES
Caution Money 1,035,159 1,035,150
Net Current Assets + Investments e sonQoL L 428,378
Add Funds secreted out of school fund/ income not booked for ‘ )
the years 2006-7 to 2009-10: h Orger [
(a) Building Repair & Maintenance 24,277,443
(b) Expenditure on school tours,/ picnics SHOVEEG 37409221
(c) Repair & Maintenance 2,636,478 |
(d) Stationery & Printing ) |8E3f'6—|,468 . 37,605,311
Funds deemed to be available - 38,033,689
Less | Reserves required to be maintained:
for future contingencies (equivalent to 4 months salary) B R e e e
for accrued liability towards Leave Encashment as on Jocdoen . 4 o oot e
31.03.2010 1 Lk tn gy dar ovdan dafed
el ol Bay Colainidsion Repoxt
for accrued liability towards Gratuity as on 31.03.2010 T°TT10,499,678 18,329,966
SRR B YiCE D A
Funds deemed to be available for implementation of 6th : = o :
CPC before Fee hike 19,703,723
‘Additional Liabilities on implementatlon of 6th Pay 52,369
Less | Commission: 1,200 3R
Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC for 1.9.08 to 31.3.09 2 028 374 R LR
Incremental Salary for 2009-10 (as per calculation given below) | 4,749,542 | 6,777,916
L]
Excess / (Short) Fund Before Fee Hike 12,925,807
Additional Recovery for implementation of 6th Pay 12,225 *_0@
Add | Commission: 425,378
Arrear of tuition fee for 1.9.08 to 31.3.09 730,266
Incremental tuition fee for 2009-10 (as per calculation given
below) 27,637,300 8,367,566
Excess / (Short) Fund After Fee Hike re2i2 | 21,298,373

19,704,723



.Q........Q...’.OQ'.""'...".OG.OO'C.',‘O

: : 600018
Development: fee refundable being treated as revenue )i i
receipt: L 99' i
For the year 2009-10 g W . 4,? 274 }d
For the year 2010-11 5,39‘},789
Total 10,394,563
Add: Excess tuition fee recovered A i1 8,357_,5?6
Total Amount refundable VAR SNGRYY .18’762'129

B TR TS

Working Notes:

200809 2009-10
Normal/ regular salary ' 17217,751 21,967,293
Incremental salary in 2009-10 4,749,542

: 2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ Regular Tuition fee : 24,936,848 32,574,148
Incremental tuition fee in 2009:10 7,637,300

As would be apparent from the above calculation sheet, the
Committee arrived at a preliminary finding that the school was

deemed to have available with it a sum of Rs. 3,80,33,689. After ‘_“*:}@’“‘"ET*

and a reasonable reserve for future contingencies, amounting in . ..

e
18,7672,14%

aggregate to Rs. 1,83,29,966, the school had still a sum of Rs.

1,97,03,723.  The total financial impact of implementitlg¥the  #%7%-i%

I DET IR
21.267.298

recommendations of VI Pay Commission, to the extent it__‘_t‘:;l__l_g;l__,"was_-Rs.

: BIB9S 200910
67,77,916. Therefore, the school had adequate funds available with it :574.145

out of which it could have absorbed the additional Ekrj;ertiféii.t}i.ire
incurred on implementing the recommendations:,of 5:VL: Pay
Commission. However, the school recovered a sum of Rs. 7,30,266.as
arrear fee for the period 01 /09/2008 to 31/03/2009 and further the
fee hike effected by the school w.e.f. 01 /04 /2009 resulted. in an

additional revenue of Rs. 76,37,300. Prima facié, these amounts. were

a 8w 0 R’
Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar yDelhi-92/(B-231)/ Order
L) .

Page 18 of 31
Hemeniar e

/’./Ef‘.ﬁ'-‘.!‘ ’_E‘;\\
L e Ve EaNs e L 3 AP ral (35
IRUE CLJEJY (\>_.;/ ‘\ﬁ:\\{i{; Adti N

%-/
f\/\;IL Sétretary

=

o) I
1Y 8 ]_’u'x{.‘;t‘ Wity (11

exponditure




"tr ..;LJJ...(?

refundable to the students as the school did not need to hike any fee
or recover any arrear fee as per order dated 11/02 /2009, Moreover,—-
since the school was not complying with any of the pre conditions for

charging development fee, the Committee was of the prima facxe view

e O SR .5

that the school ought to refund a sum of Rs. 1,03,94,563 recovered by

it for the years 2009-10 and 2010-11 pursuant to ;order dated

11/02/2009.
A copy of the calculation sheet prepared by the Committee as

above, was given to the authorized representative of the school, with

directions to file its rebuttal, if any, within 4 weeks.

: k AT TRl
The school filed its rebuttal vide written subm1ssmns a.nd the

'r 34 ]ﬂ \‘
authorized representative of the school was also heard by the

. ¢ epnataons for
Committee.
s [acie view
The Committee observed that along with the written
3 rECOVATED DY
. . R e L .,__.5‘
submissions, the school had also filed its own calculatlon sheet afs
c order dated

per which as against a surplus of Rs.2,12,93,373, which was

prowsmnally determined by the Committee, the school showed that it

OLippruiiize a3

was in deficit to the tune of Rs.1,63,11,938 upto 31.3.2010, after the

P RO, Wakh

implementation of the recommendations of the 6th pay commission

and also after providing for a reserve for future contingencies
amounting to Rs. 73,22,431. Silhie S NG

fpzad by thg

On comparing the calculstion sheet filed by the school with the

provisional calculation sheet prepared by the Committee, the
the  wiriEeg

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar ,Delhi-9% /(B-231)/ Order Paqe A99f I e o
2S

RUE COPY

) ) >
Ca Siiratmy

# | » ahd
2\ VY
AN
= Wi My XY il o
Th o = AT Ay eRIREET T
L ot B

o




2000000000000 00000c00060CCOIOOEOSIOETS e oo

Committee observed that the school had accepted all the ﬁgur%
taken by the Committee except “funds divertedd out of school‘
funds/income not booked for the years 2006—07‘.7:‘]1;\9“._ 2009-19

amounting to Rs.3,76,05,342.

e e i

The aforesaid figure of Rs.3,76, 05 342 represented huge
expenditure of building repair and maintenance, expendxture on
school tours/picnics, expenditure on other repair and maintenance

and expenditure on printing and stationary that was charged by the

school in its income and expenditure accounts.

With regard to building repair and malntenancl? 1;}1!16 Ts'.ch})obl
2kl ¢ Tig

furnished the breakup of expenditure incurred under this head Wthh

QUL ol

had been classified under broad categories.

The Committee examined the information furnished by the

school and observed that major portion of the expend1ture that had

regenfec auge
been debited to building repair and maintenance constituted capital
eXpenfiture Qrn

expenditure .

ud malntenance
The authorized representative appearing for the schoglreferred
to Rule 177 of the Delhi School Education Rules 1973 to contend

that while it is provided that the capital expenditure can be incurred

1Eee, e Sea00f

only out of the savings calculated in the manner

LA e Ty e
1 PSS T v .'_f}\ )

provided in that Rule, however the rule also carved out an exception

by the school

in respect of expenditure to be incurred for the needed expansion of

the school or any expenditure of the development nafﬁrll.fr(eﬁélna‘ the

WAL RS TRae S8

el

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar ,Delhi-92/ (B-231)/ Order

Page 20 of 31 .
TRUE copy
~ ’ //
G{“\ Se retary ad

AT w o contend

N T I AT ol

15020



...Q...........‘...OC...Q..'......‘C.

theé expansion or the construction of any building or establishment of

P2l g ;
hostel or expansion of hostel accommodation. He submitted that the
expenditure  incurred by the school, although may be capital

) ' ¥ A - TR0
expenditure, but it was covered by the exception provided under

sub Rule 2 of Rule 177, ' Ve g

With regard to expenditure on other repair and maintenance,
he submitted that the details were given in the written submissions.

He also contended that bulk of the expenditure under this head was

4

also towards building repair and maintenance but the same was in
! ) building or for
advertently classified under a wrong accounting head.

oy oo Baea B o e« AT
AL SO O

With respect to Printing and Stationary, he contended that the
1;;(5’.3' AR e

expenditure was genuine and not excessive con$1der1ng the
Ay DE camad

students strength of the school and therefore ought not to have been

oronadsEd uncEy

added to the funds available with the school.

With regard to expenditure of the school on Tours and Plcmc

fa2inienance

Iy

he submitted that the school adopted the practice of ‘arranging free

SLOOEQ RSO,

excursions as an incentive to the students to perform better. These

this head was

free excursions were provided to select students based on academic,
142 538172 Was H_cl

co-curricular and such other merits, as deemed appropriate by the

management from time to time.

acked i e

With regard to development fee, he submitted that the treatment
onsigesing the

sk
of development fee as a revenue receipt was merely an accountmg
L te ave gsein

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar , Delhi-92/ (B-231)/Order Page 21 of 31

K\\ UN
TRUE COPY AT TN

\bf\ %w

i ‘LIH‘F £ q

)

¥
I
T

ke

06021

g - 'ﬁ"f |
expenditure to be incurred on expansion of the school building or for VU



2000000008 Q00600C0CCGOOGOSBSODS YLK X X

| . G022
jssue and as such, ought not to have been taken adverse note of.

He further submitted that term “capital receipt’” was not clearly”

" defined anywhere. When queried about the fact that the school had

f e s s Y
not even claimed that it was fulfilling other pre conditions like
maintenance of earinarked development fund or depreci:i“tidﬁ’fése’rvé”
fund he conceded that school was not maintaining any earmarked

depreciation reserve fund.

Discussion and Determination:

The Committee has considered the submissions made ‘'on behalf'

of the school. The school has contended that the expend1ture of Rs

SOV ruu dite oL
2,42,77,443 booked under the head Building Repair a_nd Mamtenan(l:e
QRL clegrly
from 2006- 07 to 2009-10 and Rs. 26,36,478 in 2007-08 under the
186 SGRoal Mgl

head repair and maintenance. |
conditivng ke

The school has given year wise break up ofctheécaforesaid

amount of Rs. 2,42,77,443 and Rs. 26,36,478 is as follows; = n:

narked
Year Expenditure on Expenditure on Total
routine repair addition/major renovation expenditure
and maintenance | to school building (Rs.)
(Rs.) including expenditure
; booked under a separate
head in 2007-08 (Rs.) malle co hehalf
2006-07 3,20,170 10,56,368 13,76,538
2007-08 6,63,996 51,28,323, |3t 57,92,319
2008-09 4,99,656 93,88,956 98,88,612
2009-10 9,31,257 89,25,195 |4izis. 98,560,452
Total 24,15,079 2,44,98,842 | 2,69,13,921

SHE wnder <

g RN

Vi S5Giasai

Vivekanand Public School,: Anand Vihar ,Delhi-92/(B-231)/ Order Page 22 of 31

TRUE COPY

)

&)t\ : cretary

[
|
i




...Q.....O...O...QOOQQOO.Q.....Q.

X

The school has contended that so far as expenditure on 1'01.1t1rtf=:“J U
repair and maintenance is concerned, there should not: b-e any issue’

that it was rightfully incurred out of the fee revenues. With respect to

the capital expenditure of Rs. 2,44,98,842, the school has contended
that even that was permissible as per Rule 177 of the Delhi School

Education Rules, 1973. ; e

It would be appropriate to record here that so far as the routine

revenue expenditure on building repair and maintenance amounting

to Rs. 24,15,079 is concerned, the Committee agrees ,with the,

contention of the school. The discussion with regard to the capital

PULe OF

expenditure of Rs. 2,44,98,842 will be made in the succeeciih:_g

£ Mg e L P
hi. ,‘f. Eoga T LAY

paragraphs.

With regard to Picnic expenses, the contention of the school that

R g [

it provided free excursions to the students as incentive is stated to be

16 )‘Ai it \*\ L‘tlg

rejected. No school provides free excursions to the students for

R

whatever reason. In fact, the schools generate substantial surpluses
out of such tours and excursion. The school has n:of“l;bg}c'){keﬁllﬁﬁy

receipts from the students to cover the cost of such excursmris and

: . S0 s EIEeS Wit TDe
tours. Obviously, it has suppressed its income on this account. No

- interference is required with the preliminary calculations made bythe

Committee on this account. e R

With regard to Stationary and Printing expenses, the Committee

finds it odd that the school did not book any expendiﬁi?f'g uhder tﬁ1s

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar , Delhi-92/ (B-231)/ Order

aldL

TRUE COPY

O
Q v Zibretaw

WE ACCoant. No

s omade ny the

I

J23



W

© 000000000000 000000000000000CO0CQRIISGSOSYS

head in the years 2006-07 and 2010-11. However, in 2007- 08
booked a sum of Rs. 13,16,592 under this head which W'Eht'"up to Rs_
21,45,441 in 2008-09 and further to Rs. 28,54,435 I1n“.2009 10.

Although it appears that the school might have booked sonQé émqgnt

¥z =5 .
of bogus expenditures under this head. However, the Committee
cannot reach a definitive conclusion in this regard.. Accordingly, the

Committee refrains from drawing any adverse inference against the

school on this account.

The effect of the above discussion on the surplus _d_%cn'[grated by_

the school that was provisionally determmed by the Committee is as

g Z67-08, it
follows: I‘
VETT WD 1) e
Particulars | - Amount |
33 11 ”‘L)"(Réi]
Surplus as provisionally determined 2 l 293 373
Less: BT Al
" (1) Routine expenditure on repair and 24,155,079 - . .
maintenance LERE: CGinitiee
(2) Printing and Stationary expenses 6.3 16,468 il 87 31 547
Surplus after the above allowances 1,25,61,826

Coming to the contention put on behalf of the school that the
school was entitled to incur the capital expenditure out of "")"ifér' fé"é
revenues and Rule 177 of the Delhi School Educatiot Rules’ 1073
provides for such expenditure to be incurred out of fee, the Committee
is of the view that the submission made on behalf of the schqql is|
contrary to the law laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme lelrt m thf;

case of Modern School vs. Union of India ( 2004) 5 SCC 583. As noted -

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar , Delhi-92/(B-231)/ Order Page 240f31 4 =4

TRUE COPY TNE\
Q}’l Secretary ' : G (eh [
R 0 g
vt of S
n Bale QT3

\uddad




toooooooqoeoooooooocooocofiioooob

LN

~ the students. "

. )
above, the school did not file copies of its Budget Estimates for any

the years while the remaining statements required to be*filed under

Rule 180 were filed by it. The Budgets would have revealed whether
the capital expenditure incurred by the school was alréady‘budgeted
and recovered as part of fee from the students. Perusal of ‘the audited
Income & Expenditure Accounts of 1-:hc school reveals that the school
generated substantial cash profits, despite treating the aforesaid
c.apital expenditure as a revenue expenditure and chargihg the same

against its fee income. This leaves no manner of doubt that the school

i

had included the capital expenditure as part of the fees to be paid by
natns fov 2y of

» be filed noder
The issue of whether capital expenditure could be [part of the fee

svanled whetner

structure of the school was first examined by the Hon’ble lc)elhi cI"Iigh
‘ a=ady buagsied

Court in Delhi Abibhavak Mahasangh Vs. Union of India “and ‘others
AIR 1999 Delhi 124. It was held as follows: O Lo adiiated

theat the school

47. The forceful submission put forth on behalf of thgejﬁchqglgjgg,‘,;
Mr. Jaitley and by Mr. Gopal Subramaniam that what can be -
regulated and interfered with is the use of ,thﬁl;amguntg_ *
collected by the schools from the students and not the quantum
also deserve to be rejected. It is same argument that only end .
use of the amount collected is the relevant consideration and
not whether the amount collected for one head i ., Spent _on.__
another. The scheme of the Act and the Rules is that ‘there
should be no diversion of funds and what is collected shall be

spent for same purpose barring accidental savings. The

incidental use of sums collected for some ancillary purpose may

be different but not the deliberate levy for one purpose-knowing-.-
that for the said purpose the amount required may be much
less and knowing that the excess amount isolevigd andsi,
collected and later used for another purpose. We do not think
that the object of the Act would stand satisfied; on;:simply <
showing that the amounts collected were spent for educational

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar , Delhi-92/ (B-231)/ Order Page 25 of 31

< yTee 3

TRUE COPY ¢ s O B
\ the: QIAQLIES

o v Lhe Gieaiiz

\(\’ ecretary tagt oy end
LB IQIIT GG

& that tl

e sngil 26

040025



©00000000000000600Q000000c0008000C080D

. i ¥ 17 7 g
purposes. There may be some stray cases of such diversion of* VU D

funds taking place. The approach relating to such stray. cases
may be different. The approach would, however, bfe ‘qﬁﬂ"farer_lt
when one finds a continuous pattern of such divers:plg' y'ﬂ.fu‘ch is
not permissible under the Act and the Rules and cannot be
permitted under the garb of spreading education. But t}}ese‘ are
some of the aspects to be examined on facts in eachj,,;c;als;eaf.‘ ,

(§5 i

65. In view of the aforesaid discussion our conclusions
may be summarized as under:-

(i) It is the obligation of the Administrator and or Director of
Education  to prevent commercialisation and exploitation in
private unaided schools including schools run by minorities.

(ii) The tuition fee and other charges are required to be fixed in
a validly constituted meeting giving opportunityerto,-the
representatives of Parent Teachers Association and:Nominee.of
Director of Education to place their viewpoints. - e \_‘_‘._'_f‘,"}:g: ot

, ST WICr 18
(iii) No permission from Director of Educationis ngcessary
before or after fixing tuition fee. In case, however, 'such;fixingis
found to be irrational and arbitrary there are ample:powers
under the Act and Rules to issue directions to school to rectify it
before resorting to harsh measures. The question of
commercialisation of education and exploitation of parents by
individual schools can be authoritatively determined on

thorough examination of accounts and other records of each
school.

1Y GECIU SRS

(iv) The Act and the Rules prohibit transfer of funds from the
school to the society or from one school to another. ,- Dhpeotor- 30

SR lDi’C(. Qrn 1 fL
(v) The tuition fee cannot be fixed to recovericapital

expenditure to be incurred on the properties of the’

society. : -
ty . 10 be fixed in

) . ' ity o the
(vi) T"‘Le inspection of the schools, audit of the aceounts.and:
compliance of the provisions of the Act and the Rules by private

recognised unaided schools could have prevented the present
state of affiars.

WS AlElEssAry

L Sueh fadrg- !

LMDIE  OOLISTS
woel to v

qUEs] )i

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar ,Delhi-92/(B-231)/ Order PageB6'4f 315 Tl
EENTHISG T
FCORES 5 a0

TRUE COPY

1

v iondds. frorm the

ﬁﬁ" SEcretary




©0080000000000060 000000000 CGOQROQRSLDY

: . . winGfn2
(vii) The authorities/Director of Education has fatled in 1téJUJ\Jc:7
obligation to get the accounts of private recognzsed unaided
schools audited from time to time. P e s
i
(viii) The schools/societies can take voluntary donations not
connected with the admission of the ward.

(ix) On the peculiar facts of these petitions there is no per se
illegality in issue of the impugned circular dated 10th
September 1997.

(x) An independent statutory Committee, by amendment of law,
if necessary, deserves to be constituted to go ‘into factual
matters and adjudicate disputes which may arise in future in
the matter of fixation of tuition fee and other charges.

(xi) The Government should consider extending Act and Rules
with or without modifications to all schools from Nursery ;.
onward. ‘

The aforesaid judgment of the Delhi High Court wag:challenged

Filed LEes

in the Supreme Court by way of civil appeal and the ‘ judgment cjf‘:c.he
Hon’ble Supreme Court is reported as Modern School &;,qg;gyj‘.,ysfg Union

of India & ors. (2004) 5 SCC 583. The capital expenditure to be

Rk WS Bed 38
forming part of the fee structure was specifically dealt with by-the

Hon’ble Supreme Court as follows:

ROTNET OFF Kt

‘ o inre Raelng

“19. It was argued on behalf of the management. that
rule 177 allows the schools to incur capital expenditure in
respect of the same school or to assist any other school or
to set up any other school under the same management
and consequently, the Director had no authgrify&yngief
clause (8) to restrain the school from transferring the
funds from the Recognized Unaided School Fund to the

society or the trust or any other institution ands therefore;.d
clause (8) was in conflict with rule 177. T

jadgmnent oi e

20. We _do not find merit_in the above h(ircliuments.}l{

Before analyzing the rules herein, it may be painted qut, thatn
as of today, we have Generally Accepted Accounting

Principles (GAAP). As stated above, commerciglization :ofie

education has been a problem area for the last several

calt Wil Uy e

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar ,Delhi-92/(B-231)/ Order

Page 27 of 31

[RUE COPY

er\ Se c@ry

und, therefore,



0000 0C00C000O0CTQOORSOOIORDOESEONOOGEOSONCQRROISBREYS

: e . ugUUZ8
years. One of the methods of eradicating commercialization [
of education in schools is to insist on every schoq; Sfollowing
principles of accounting applicable to not-for-profit ==
organizations/ non- business organizations. Under the
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, 'J.Tﬁﬁ.éé.'e??se Cis
different from expenditure. All operational expenses for the
current accounting year like salary and allowanggig payable
to employees, rent for the premises, payment of property
taxes are current revenue expenses. These expenses entail
benefits during the current accounting period. Expenditure,
on the other hand, is for acquisition of an ‘asset of an
enduring nature which gives benefits spread over many
accounting periods, like purchase of plant and machinery,
building etc. Therefore, there is a difference between
revenue expenses and capital expenditure. Lastly, we must
keep in mind that accounting has a linkage with law.
Accounting operates within legal framework. - Therefore,
banking, insurance and electricity companies have their own .
form of balance-sheets unlike balance-sheets prescribed for “
companies under the Companies Act 1956. Therefore, we
have to look at the accounts of non-business.qrganizations

like schools, hospitals etc. in the light of theuistatutei:in
guestion. g f(,f;‘;
21. In the light of the above obseruatiog,g,h__i,géu arg

required to analyse rules 172, 175, 176 and:li&Zs0f:1 973
rules. The above rules indicate the mannergin. which
accounts are required to be maintained by,:the Stghaol-sn
Under section 18(3) of the said Act every Recognized. school
shall have a fund titled "Recognized Unaided S_c;hlgglvﬂcf'
It is important to bear in mind that in every non-business
organization, accounts are to be maintained on thge,cbas;spf
what is known as 'Fund Based System of Accounting’ Such
system brings about transparency. Section 18(3): of:the Act
shows that schools have to maintain Fund Baﬁééij},Sgsjtéhi;gf
Accounting. The said Fund. contemplated by‘.SééﬁQi!.zlS(‘Sj,.
shall consist of income by way of fees, Jfine; ,rent,!mterest
etc. Section 18(3) is to be read with rule 175Readmghth;3
two together, it is clear that each item of income:;shall 7}.259
accounted for separately under the common head, nc meLy,
Recognized Unaided School Fund. Further,grule. 175
indicates accrual of income unlike rule 177 which deals with
utilization of income. Rule 177 does not cover all the items of
income mentioned in rule 175. Rule 177 only deals with one
item of income for the school, namely, fees, Rule  177(1)
shows that salaries,  allowances and bqﬁeﬁfﬁs‘ fc; . the
emplqyees shall constitute deduction from the income m,the
first instance. That after such deduction, surplus if-any,

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar , Delhi- 92/(B-231)/ Order

TRUE COPY

X‘%etaw




€000 0000020080060 0080000 cb00C0OROQREY

-out of the fee revenues of the school is rejected.

shall be appropriated towards, pension, gratuity, reserves LO0U '?

and other items of appropriations enumerated in rule 177(2)
and after such appropriation the balance (savm;gs) shall be ™
utilized to meet capital expenditure of the same sphool orto
- set up another school under the same management
Therefore, rule 177 deals with application of i mcome “and not
with accrual of income. Therefore, rule 177 shows that
salaries and allowances shall come out from the fees
whereas capital expenditure will be a charge on the savings.
Therefore, capital expenditure cannot constitute a
component of the financial fees structure as is
submitted on behalf of the schools. It also shows that
salaries and allowances are revenue expenses incurred
during the current year and, therefore, they have to come out
of the fees for the current year whereas capital
expenditure/capital investments have to come from the
savings, if any, calculated in the manner indicated above. It
is for this reason that under Section 17(3) of the.Act, every ..
school is required to file a statement of fees which they
would like to charge during the ensuing academic year with
the Director. In the light of the analysis mentioned,above;we
are directing the Director to analyse such statemants under
/ section 17(3) of the Act and to apply the above prnciples in
each case. This direction is required to be given as-we have
- gone through the balance- sheets and praofit.randmlass
accounts of two schools and prima facie, -wenfindthat
schools are being run on profit basis and that their.accounts
are being maintained as if they are corporate.. h@dtgg_ Th@u’
accounts are not maintained on the principles;of,accounting

applicable to non-business organizations/ ng@-}fﬂrw proﬁt
organizations.”

This Committee, by its mandate, is bound to exm;n@&rhﬁther

/e TR COTUE (LT

the principles laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court mth@tgasg of

Modern School (supra) have been followed or not. Accqrdmgly, the

-'\. Ji’l i

contention raised by the school that it could incur cap1ta14 pqundlgure

No other issue remains to be discussed. As noted 'sﬁ,gfg qa;"fj:er

C'?'

consider '
idering the contentions on the remaining issues, !the Comm}stee

has arrived at a finding that by recovering arrear fee andjmcééa'sihg" its
E s = R L 2

s o aecounang
Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar ,Delhi-92/(B-231)/ Order Page 29i6r.31 £
TR COPY J.]lll..lk "Wy T .{‘J
¢ in e e OF
o : : }1
S | = ]
Y’ Cretary ACCOTAITIY, e,
Nzl expenditure,



FYEXEIEXEEXZXXXXXXXXXEXENE NN N R NN N N N N N NN N

-

' DO
regular fee in terms of order dated 11/02/ 2009 issued by the Director & LU J

of Education, which in aggregate amounted to Rs. 83,67,566, the

school generated a surplus of Rs. 1,25,61,826, after considering the

funds deemed to be available with the school and after allowing for the
| T EOR RSN :
reserves required to be maintained by it.

Accordingly, the Committee is of the view that me‘géﬂdol did not
need to hike any fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 nor to
recover any arrear fee as envisaged in that order. The school ought to
refund the aforesaid sum of Rs. 83,67,566 as above along wit:l}
interest @ 9% per annum from the date of collection to the date

ay the Direoior

refund.
227,808, the

Developmeht Fee:

consicleng the
We have already noted as to how the school was mot:fulfilling
any of the pre conditions as prescribed by the Duggal Committee

which were affirmed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in,i'the case of
2 82Ro0w i 30T
Modern School (supra). The school collected a total _,scum of Rs.
1272008 nor w

1,03,94,563 as development fee in the years 2009-10 and 2010-11,
S0l USSRt K

pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director 'c')f Educatjon.

i 3§ G 7o B
1Y Elsr R EDY

- =

The same having been collected without complying with the law laid
n e the date

down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court was not justified. The school

ought to refund the aforesaid amount of Rs. 1,03,94,563 also along

with interest @ 9% per annum from the date of collection to the date

of refund. vas not fuifilling
sgal Comnniiiee
Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar , Delhi-92/ (B-231)/ Order Page 30 of 31

TRUE COPY

?f\' S%éretary



. Summary of recommendations: : -
- i AR E
. : UuGUdl

The school ought to refund Rs. 83,67,566 recov}.ﬁ:ﬁ{e& by it:_aé:_:

arrear fee and incremental fee for the year 2009;|i110.an:cl Rs
1,03,94,563 collected by it as development fee for the years
2009-10 and 2010-11 along with interest @ 9% per annum from

the date of collection to the date of refund.

Ordered accordingly. Q | )
h v AL

Justice Anil Kumar (R)
(Chairperson) .

Y%

CA\J.S. Kochar
(Member)

v red by 1t as

QG e ﬂfC' ...Z..s.l

Dr. R.K. Sharia s yesre
Dated: 16/01/2020 (Member)

N0 ERAE SToun

rizaL

sk E

Vivekanand Public School,. Anand Vihar ,Delhi-92/(B-23] )/ Order Page 31 of 31

S

TRUE COPY &7

?kﬁzetary s

COOOOOOCO0RGOONICGSCOREOGEEOEETOSOOOOOIONOIOBSEGEOONCGSROIRSTCOYS



200000000 0c0000080cC00000000000c0000s8¢00

i :..5‘-:‘; J
SESRUEORY)

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF
SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the matter of:

Order of the Committee
Present: Sh. S.K. Gulati, Chartered Accountant.

The Committee issued a questionnaire to the school on
27/02/2012, eliciting information with regard to the arrear fee and
-fee hike effected by the school pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009
issued by the Director of Education. The school was also required t;)
furnish information with regard to the arrear of salary paid and the

incremental salary paid to the staff pursuant to the impleﬁi-éh‘té-\tion of

[T FEt

the recommendations of the 6t pay commission.

- The school submitted its reply vide letterrdated QS]Q_B_[‘_Q_O_:_I_,? as
per which it implemented the recommendations of VI Pay Commission
and started paying the increased salary w.e.f. September 2008. It also
enclosed a comparative statement showing the salary'‘paid for tie'

month of February 2009 before implementation of VI Pay Commissiori

- and that paid for March 2009 after implementation -of - the

recommendations of VI Pay Commission, in respect of each érhpléYeé.'
This indicates that the school started paying the increased sa.lary
w.e.f. March 2009 and September 2008 as stated earlier."As per this
statement , the total monthly salary payable by the échool for the
month of February 2009 was Rs.. 13,28,790 which rose to. Rs.
20,79,263 in March 2009.

N.K. Bagrodia Public School, Rohini ,Delhi-85/;B-309)/ Order

TRUE COP




n.onoi.oooooooooco00000000000000000

600033

The school also enclosed details of arrears of incremental salary

paid to the staff, the aggregate of which was Rs. 93,92,312.

. With regard to fee, the school admitted that it had hiked the fee
by Rs. 300 per month as per order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the
Director of Education. It also stated that it had recovered a sum of Rs.

53,43,750 towards arrear fee from the students.

"Preliminary calculations to examine the justifiability of fee hike
effected by the school were madg: in the first instance by the Chartered
Accountants (CAs) deputed by the Director of Education to aséist this
Committee. They provisionally determined that the school recovered
excess fee.. -However, on review pf the calculé.tions, the Commitfee
observed that prima facie, the school fulfilled the nécessary pre
conditions for charging development fee and as such the FDRs
earmarked by the school against development fund ought not to have
been considered for determining the funds available with the school
but the CAs had considered even such FDRs for this purpose.

Accordingly, the Committee did not accept the calculations made by

the CAs.

The Committee issued a notice dated 14/05/2015, requiring the
school to furnish within 10 days, details of different components of fee
and salaries for the years 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11, duly
reconciled with its Income and Expenditure Account. The school was

also required to furnish copies of its banks statements in support of

N.K. Bagrodia_Public School, Rohini ,Delhi-85/(B-309)/ Order Page 2 of 10
: - O,
TRUE COPY ASGN
| % ' S/ e
J. ]
|y
?t‘ Secretary \ r.-';t‘\

\ON :
N\, N T —— =
z \:'{E,'thz Ui L“J.'J




20000000300 000600C000000000000c0c0¢0

400034

its claim of having péjd the arrears of VI Pay Commission, the details
of its accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment, a stéternent
of the account of its parent society as appearing in its books and a
copy of the circular issued to the parents regarding fee hike for
'implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission. A
supplementary questionnaire ;"egarding collection and utilisation of

development fee was also issued to the school.

The school furnished the information requisitioned from it
under cover of its letter dated 05/06/2015. It also submitted reply to

the supplementary questionnaire regarding development fee.

As per the reply to the aforesaid questionnaire, the séhooi
recovered development fee in all the five years for which tﬂe
information was sought i.e. 2006-07 to 2010-11. ’fhe saxﬁe was
treated as a capital receipt and was utjlised’ for permitted purpc.)-se.:s. It
was further stated that separate depreciation reserve élt,lnd v wa;
maintained for depreciation on assets acquired out of develollafrlénf ‘fe{.e'
and the depreciation reserve fund and the unutilised development

fund were kept in- earmarked investments, the details of which was

also given by the school. , eply tc

The Committee issued a notice of hearing dated 30/06/2016
requiring the school to appear before it on 19/07/2016 and produce

its fee records, salary records, TDS returns and Provident Fund

N.K. Bagrodia Public School, Rohini ,Delhi-85/(B-309)/ Order Page 3of 10

TRUE COPY

\78

Y\ Secretary




.....C................._............

.

Returns, bank statements and books of accounts for verification by

the Committee.

Sh. Sunil Kumar, Office Superintendent of the school appeared
and filed an application seeking adjournment for the reason that the
Accountant of the school was hospitalized. The request was acceded to
by the Committee. On the next date, Sh. S.K. Gulati, Chartered
Accountant appeared with Sh. Prashant Parashar, Principal & Sh.

Vinod Goel, Accountant of the school.

u

The Committee perused fhe ciréular issued by the school to the
parents of the students in pursuance of order dated 11.2.2009 _issued
by the Directorate of Education regarding fee hike. It obserr\‘red thétt
the school hiked the tuition fee by Rs. 300 per month and recovered a
sum of Rs.2100 as arrears of incremental tuiﬁon fee for the period
01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009. However, the arrears of the incremental
development fee for the corresponding per‘iod‘were recovered @ Rs.
700 per student for classes 1 to 10 and Rs. 770 pcr:studerit for
classes 11 & 12th, The hike in developmént fee as a percentage of the
hike in tuition was more than 33% for all the classes. This was in
addition to the recovery of a sum of Rs.3000 as lump sum fee of the

period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008.

The authorized representatives of the school was directed to
submit in writing, the justification for this abnormal 'hike in

development fee.

N.K. Bagrodia Public School, Rohini , Delhi-85/ (B-309)/ Order

TRUE COPY

\\%Z
Y‘ Sacretary




0000600000000 0000000000000000000800

u

SHIIIRTS

The school filed written submissions. dated 29/08/2016 with
regard to the unusual hike in the development fee for the period
01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009. It was stated that the school was
chérging development fee @ 10% on the existing tuition fee till March
2009. However, vide para no. 14 of thre order Qated 11/02/2009, the
Directorate of Education allowed the school to charge development fee
@ 15% of annual tuition fee. Accordingly, the school enhanced tﬁe
_development fee @ 15% of the tuition fee w.e.f. 15t September 2008.
The school also submitted the calculations as to how the arrears of
incremental development fee amounting to Rs. 700/770 were arrived

at.

The Committee prepared a calculation sheet to examine the
justifiability of the hike in fee effected by the school as per order dated

11/02/2009 issued by the Director.

- 1L /0272002, the
As per the calculations, the school had available with it a sum

SIe sy T _é‘,

of Rs. 1,77,65,046, as on 31/03/2008, other than the investments
ailcec Uk
earmarked against develcpment fund and depreciation reserve fund.

BTV NeT

1A R1°)
LU

The details are as follows:

N.K. Bagrodia Public School, Rohini , Delhi-85/(B-309)/ Order Page 50of 10, _
, TR e ;
(SU Gy
o
PR e NS Z — L
i I{Ub COPE’. /{3: / ’r.r‘,‘\:! XLy 1 L
. § 3 =]
D ; ( x| :
X a3} ATX 1 1
N A JE ) -
\ Secretary LS/




000060030000 0080000000000000000038060

oo
5
-
7
~J

Current Assets + Investments

32,151

Cash in Hand

Bank Balance (OBC Rohini) (911,971)

Investments (FDRs with accrued interest)

other than against Dev. Fund 23,499,789

TDS 39,877

Amount recoverable from M/s Grieves

Protection Manager 4,213

PTA account 9,475 22,673,534
Current Liabilities

Caution Money 2,527,000

Fees received in advance 801,250

Sundty payables 1,580,238 4,908,488
Net Current Assets + Investments (Funds

available) 17,765,046

e

The school had accrued liabilities of Rs. 25,31,651 for leave

encashment and Rs. 78,85,707 for gratuity as on 31/03/2010. The
employee wise details of which was submitted by the school.

Excluding these amounts from the figure of funds available, the

school was left with Rs. 73,47,688 for implementing the

recommendations of VI Pay Commission.

The  total financial impact of implementing the

recommendations of VI Pay Commission that fell upon the school was

Rs. 2,72,01,021 as per the following details:

Total Liabilities after implementation of
VIth Pay Commission:
Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC from 1.1. 06
to 31.8.08 9,464,677
Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC from 1.9.08
to 31.3.09 4,608,056
Incremental Salary for 2009-10 (as per ! ) s2n00l
calculation given below*) 13,128,288 27,201,021
N.K. Bagrodia Public School, Rohini \Delhi-85/(B-309)/ Order Page 6of 10
/\\ COHT g,
TRUE COPY
}‘\
Q Secretary




000038
*Incremental Salary for 2009-10 2008-09 2009-1(3
Normal/ regular salary of teaching staff 15,893,985 28,773,371
Normal/ regular salary of non-teaching staff 1,132,726 1,373,255
Provident Fund 787,447 795,820
Total regular salary 17,814,158 30,942,446
Incremental salary in 2009-10 ; 13,128,288

Thus, the school did not have sufficient funds of its own to
implement the recommendations of VI Pay Commission and a fee hike
was néc_essary to supplement tﬁe resources of the school. The amount
which the school was required to generate was to the tune of Rs.
1,98,53,333 (2,72,01,021-73,47,688). However, the school generated
add_itioﬁal revenue to the tune of Rs. 2,06,51,018, which includes the
increased development fee charged .by ﬁne school for the. p'__f_:rio.d
01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009, at a rate which was in excess of whét
was permissible as per order dated 11/02/2009. The details of sucﬁ

additional revenue generated are as follows:

Total Recovery after VI th Pay Commission ' o
Arrear of tuition fee from 1.1.06 to 31.8.08 5,352,920
Arrear of tuition fee from 1.9.08 to 31.3.09 3,941,700
Arrear of Development fee 1,366,680 :
Incremental fee for 2009-10 (as per : ' .
calculation given below¥) 9,089,718 20,651,018
*Incremental fee for 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ Regular Tuition fee 24,819,080 32,495,873
Computer Fee 45,725 2,050,400
Science Fee - 308,250
Total Fee 24,864,805 34,854,523
Incremental fee in 2009-10 9,989,718 1
N.K. Bagrodia Public School, Rohini ,Delhi-85/(B-309)/ Order Page 7 of 10
o C’uﬂ{ié‘
TRUE COP | £ X

JQ)[\Ser.:na-taq,f




.‘............O....QOOOOOOC......O..

600039

Thus, apparently the school recovered a sum of Rs. 7,97,685
(2,06,51,018 - 1,98,53,333) in excess of its requirement. This includes
a sum of Rs.4,55,560 unauthorisedly recovered by the school as

arrears of incremental development fee for the period 01/09/2008 to

31/03/20009.

Para 14 of the; said order did not authorize the school to
énhance. the rate of development fee from 10% to 15% w,e,f,
01/09/2008 but was applicable prospectively. For the period
01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009, the school could only enhance the
developmex;‘t fee which was consequent to the increase in tuition fee
as per para 15 of the said order. The school was admittedly charging
development fee @ 10% of the tuition fee in the year 2008-09 and was
accordingly entitled to enhance the development fee @ 10% of the
enhanced tuition fee. However, the school enhanced @ 15% of the
enhapced tuition fee. The total arrear of development fee for the
aforesaid period charged by the school was to the tune of Rs.

13,66,680 out of which a sum of Rs. 4,55,560 was unauthorisedly

recovered.

The school was given another opportunity to justify the levy of
excess development fee as aforesaid.

The authorized representative of the school filed a letter datedl
27/11/2018, stating that the arrears received by the school on

account of development fee amounting to Rs.13,66,680 were utilized

N.K. Bagrodia Public School, Rohini ,Delhi-85/(B-309)/ Order Page 8 of 10 :

- TRUE COPY

<<°'L éecretary




./.....0...-.........0........Q...O..

e raly

UUUL
for payment of salary arrears to staff in the year 2010-11. A copy _of

' the ledger account of development fee arrear and salary arrears was

also filed.

‘However, before recommending the refund of the aforesaid
amount of Rs. 7,97,685, as determined above, the Committee notes
that upto this stage,- the Committee has not taken into consideration
the requirement of the school to keep funds in reserve for future
contingencies. The Committee has consistently held that the schools
should not denude themselves of all the funds in implementing the
recommendations of VI Pay Commission but must maintain a
reasonable fesewe for any future contingencies. The Committes ‘has
considered that the reasonable reserve would be equiv.a_ler'lt"to’ four
months salary. As would be noticeable, the total regular salary of the
school for the year 2009-10 was Rs. 3,09,42,446. The requirgwmgn_tbgf

a reasonable reserve would amount to Rs. 1,03,14,149. , .

Some amount of development fee charged by “the''school ‘in
2009-10 and 2010-11 was found to have been utilised for payment of

salaries to activity staff. The amount of such mis-utilisation was RS.
17,17,832. However, the same would also subsumed™in? the
requirement of the school to maintain reserve for future contingencies.

Considering the above fac:ors, the Committee does not consider

vaient to fow

it to be a fit case where any refuiad should be recommended.

(= 590"

N.K. Bagrodia Public School, Rohini , Delhi-85/ (E-309)/ Order Page 9of 10

TRUE COPY

’{Q\ Sccretary

J

,; »
48 J



) ‘ UUU4L

"

So far as the issue of hike in development fee at a rate which is
in excess of what was permitted to the school vide para 15 of the order

dated 11/02/2009, the same amounts just to Rs. 4,55,560.

As the aforesaid sum of RQ. 4,55,560 was utilised in
payment of the increased salary to the staff pursuant to
acceptance of recommendations of VI Pay Commission, the
Committee, in exercise of its powers to recommend an
-enhancement of fee over and above what was permitted by the

order dated 11/02/2009, the Committee hereby regularizes the

charge of excess fee to the tune of Rs. 4,55,560.

Ordered accordingly. LL__—,\»;
“ ‘ , Y i {5

s ustice Anil Kumar (R)
(Chairperson)

. Dr. R.K. Sharma
Dated: 17/01/2020 (Member)
N.K. Bagrodia Public School, Rohini ,Delhi-85/(B-309)/ Order ~Page 10 of 10
T yE g

&S NI
TRUE COPY \

L [qs)

AN ) >

CE OS5

/?‘,I\ ecretary \f@f_ 0—[&; e

.’.0-..0.....O.......O.........0.000.




. ul0u4?2
BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF
'SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI
(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

-

In the matter of:

Vlshwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka, New Delhi-l 10075
— (B-146)

Order of the Committee

Present: Sh. K.K. Kundan, Accountant of the school.
1

_ The Committee issued a letter to the school on 17/02/2012,
requlrmg it to file, inter alia, copies of statement of fees, complete

=

deta_lls of salary paid to the staff before implementation of the
:;egq@mendaﬁons of VI Pay Commission and after such
@plgméntation and the total outgo on account of paymeﬁt of é.rr_earé
of differential salary, a statement indicating the extent of “fle.e hike
effected by the school pursuant to order dated 11/02/ 2009 1ssued by

the Dlrector of Education as also a statement of the arrear fee

recovered pursuant to that order.

The school responded vide letter dated 28/02/2012 stating that
the documents had already been furnished vide .its léttéi‘" dated:

16/02/2012. © The Committee had not received any letter dated”

60000000000 HCESOEO 1Dflill

. 16/02/2012 from the school and there was no occasion for the school”

® 7+~ to write to the Committee on 16 /02/2012 as the Committee had not'

sent any communication to the school before 17 / 02/2012.

Accordingly, the Committee issued a questionnaire to the school

on 27/02/2012, eliciting information with regard to the arrear fee

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka New Delhi-75/(B-146)/ Order Page 1 of 21

TRUE COPY

'{q\ Secretary

YYEII XXX xx.



l’.l-.‘..ﬁ...."....."...Q.QG..0.00’.

000043

aal}.diju fee hike effected by the school pursuant to order dateg
1 1/ 02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. The school was also
required to furnish information with regard to the arrear of salary paid
and ﬂue incremental salary paid to the staff pursuant to the

implementation of the recommendations of the 6t pay commission.

The school did not file any reply to the questionnaire. A
reminder was sent on 27/03/2012, which also remained
unresﬁonded A revised questi_onnaire was issued to the school on
67075015 witidh. eontalnedl bedides e msriss remaniioks foe Hite"
Falq{d saiary hike after implementation of the recommendations of VI
Pay Commlssmn, also contained the relevant queries with regard to
edileéﬁon and utilisation of development fee and maintenance of
earmarked development and depreciation reserve funds.

s1af foa

The school filed its reply dated 31/07/2013 to the remsed

questionnaire issued by the Committee.

As per the reply submitted by the school, thé schoél ‘in:
principle’ implemented the recommendations of VI Pay Coml.'xllissricr)n
w.e.f. January 2006 but in view of the stiff oppositiDﬂ from tﬁel
parents Association and other agencies with regard to collecti-or.l of

arrear fee, the collection was kept in abeyance till the final outcome of

the court case filed by various social organizations.

It was further stated that the payment of arrear salary to the

staff for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 was limited to Rs.

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka New Delhi-75/(B-146)/ Order

Page 2 of 21
R dD”” 0\\
TRUE COPY | / A
o / \
| % )
/%x Secretary \ 0es
Y ] 1] 1 v D] \/ )




D..Q...0.0....‘........0......‘...'..-

15,89,7 | - 000044

15,89,718 which was recovered as arrear fee and the school did not

generate any surplus out of such recovery.
< SiEEd d

It was further stated that the school had increased the salaries
‘of fthé?'-‘staff to accord with the recommendations of VI Pay Commission
‘w.e.f."September 2008 itself, i.e. even before the issuance of order
dated‘_=__1_ 1/02/2009 by the Director .of Education requiring the schools
to ’,ga',};.sl,alaries as per the recommendations of VI Pay Commission.
_J—Igwgyer, surprisingly the school in the later part of fhe letter stated
lEhaEklt had distributed a total sum of Rs. 78,31,904 (including Rs‘:"
15,89,712 as aforesaid ) as arrear salary of staff on various dates
starting from 29/09/2009 to 24/09/2011. It appears that the details"
‘ ofsalalr!'y for the months of August and September 2008 were given

only to indicate the extent of salary hike. The payment was made only,

:_ﬂfﬁ(?l‘_:f:t}e issuance of order dated 11/02/2009 between 29/09/ 2009,
and 24/09/2011.

With regard to arrear fee for the périod 01/09/2008" to”
31/03/2009, the school did not give any specific figure but"
maintained that the fee was increased w.e.f. September 20b8 itselfie.l
before the issuance of order dated 11/02/2009. It ené-lésed an-

. annexure showing the increase in feé @ Rs. 200 per month for classes’

I to VIII, @ Rs. 300 per month for classes IX &X and @ Rs. 400 per”

month for classes LKG and SKG. The rate of hike was the same as
i |

was prescribed by the order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of
Education. How the school came to know the rate of hike to be

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka New Delhi-75/(B-146)/Order Page 3 of 21




XEXAKXEERNER N 0000000000600 _ L4

¢ P

stared i1
announced by the Director of Education abou: five months later,

remains a mystery
TDUTPOSH

.,With regard to development fee, the school submitted that it had
charged development fee in all the five years for which the information

w%s lse:)ught i.e. 2006-07 to 2010-11. The amount charged for the year
1( 11l

2009 10 was Rs. 6,59,926 while that fer the year 2010- 11 was Rs.

somimiti

8 21 OQO The school further stated that development fee was treated

asa Tevenue receipt and was clubbed under the head ‘School Fee’ and

(qu?(?.llti:q to the Income & Expenditure Account. Further, the school

st:%rt)ed lt_hat no dEprecmtlon reserve fund was maintained as the entire

amount of development fee was utilised and no funds were left for this
-

purpoée.

Preliminary calculations to examine the justifiability of fee hike"
G (o 2 72
effected by the school were made in the first instance by the Chartered”
Aceountants (CAs) deputed by the Director of Education to assist this

Committee. They provisionally determined that the school recovered”

excess fee. However, on review of the calculations, the Committee"
observed that there appear to be certain inconsistencies in the

calculations made by the CAs and the submissions made by’the‘:‘

school in its reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee.

The Committee issued a notice dated 13/05/2015, requiring the
school to furnish within 10 days, details of different components of fee

and salaries for the years 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11, duly

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka New Delhi-75/(B-1 46}/Order Page 4 of 21

TRUE copy

/o Con
o &\ ,@)
- socretary B

3 L*, / (n 1\\

6060435



FTe)

reconciled with its Income and Expenditure Account. The school was
.?{59 :_E_rqquired to furnish copies of its banks statements in support of
1t\sﬁclalm of having paid the arrears of VI Pay Commission, the details
o:lf .itsugccrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment, a statement
_ggt@; account of its parent society as appearing in its books and a

copy_of the circular issued to the parents regarding fee hike for

implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission.

cemictAlthough the notice sent by the speed post was returned

undelivered, the school nevertheless filed a reply probably in response

to:the same notice sent by email. The school sought time as it was

gn{l‘ng the details soulght for. Surprisingly, the school stated that it'
héd‘ Eecovered a sum of Rs. 21,79,900 as arrear fee for the period”
01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009, when earlier it had submitted that the'
school had hiked the fee w.e.f. September 2008 itself and ‘the same’
was billed to the studenté every mohth. The school also filed copies of
circular issued to the parents asking for payment of arrear fee for the
periods 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 as well as 01/09/2008 to,
31/03/2009. The school also stated that it had taken a_group

gratuity policy from Life Insurance Corporation of India.

“The Committee issued a notice of hearing dated 27/ 06]2016:
requiring the school to appear before it on 01/07/2016 and produce

its fee records, salary records, TDS returns and Provident Fund

Page 5 of 21

. IRUE COPY

@F 3ecretary

FTYICYETY

© closed for summer holidays. It submitted its reply on 06/07/ 2015



....Q....O....Q.........

1

SOL

b gy

L}
orde

& il
Returns bank statements and books of accounts for verification by

"the Committee.

__ Sh. K.K. Kundan, Accountant of the school appeared and
requested for adjournment as the records required to be produced
A5 el
before the Committee were with the parent society which was at
Jammu The records were produced on the next date of hearing, when

\.15,

aShﬁ Sb{ Gyan Prakash, Accounts Manager of the school also appeared.

The Committee examined the circulars issued to the parerits of ‘
students regardmg fee hike effected by the school in pursuance of
?tt}er dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Directorate of Educatlon As
P?_,ﬂ%‘? circulars, the school hiked the tuition fee w.e.f. 1.09.2008 @
1354Q0/- p.m. for classes LKG & SKG, by Rs. 200/- p.m. for classes
lst to ES“% by Rs. 300/- p.m. for class 9 & 10th., Besides, the school
also recovered lump sum arrear fee to the extent it was allowed “vide
circular dated 11.02.2009. It was submitted that the school charged
development fee only from the new students at the time of admission

and the same was treated as a revenue receipt.

It was further submitted that the school implemented 'the"
recommendations of the VIth Pay Commission w.e.f. August 2009 and
paid arrears of salary for the period January 2006 to July 2009.°
However, the arrears of salary for the period 01/01/ 2006' to’
31/08/2008 amounting to Rs.15,89,718 were paid only on 12th July’

2011, although the school had recovered bulk of the arrear fee, to the

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka New Delhi-75/(B-146)/Order Page 6 of 21

IRUE COPY

. / ‘_’/ "‘l""

? / { :

'{‘b ecretary e /&
% "‘:.“"'-_, S

P T e
S e
.,' t_‘;' ‘_\4—;./" (4)



1exter(x§t it Was recovered, in the year 2008-09 itself. It was furthef
‘submitted that the payment of arrear salary was withheld as some
soc1al o;ganizations had filed a writ petition in the Hon’ble Delhi High
(t;m‘lrtland the school was not certain whether the fee collected by

the school could be retained by it or would have to refunded.

BUE i X

© The Committee perused details of fee and salary of the school
iﬁléd“\ii’df: its letter dated 06/07/2016. The Committee observed that
in thﬁ, _said statement the school had shown a sum of Rs.
_?f}\,_4.0r,§14/- as arrear salary for the period 01/09/2008 tg ;
71301!7‘/{913/’2'009 besides Rs. 36,69,569 provided in 2008-09 and Rs.
;1-’92.?,0(‘)3 paid in 2011-12, which was contrary to what the details
were .g%ven by the school in its reply to the questionnaire. | However,
51ur1r}g the course of hearing the authorized representatives clarified"
that the same pertained to the period April 2009 to July 2009 since’
theactual hike in salary was effected w.e.f. August 2009 and that the

same ought to be considered as part of regular salary for the period
2009-10.

With regard to the accrued liability of gratuity, the authorized"
representative submitted that the school had taken a groﬁp grafilityr'
. ' policy of LIC and contributed to it on annual basis. As such, ' the
" —
school did not have any liability for payment of gratuity to the staff.
Further, with regard to the accrued liability of leave encashment  he
stated that the same was paid at the time of retirement and as such’

the 'school cannot estimate its liability as on 31st March 2010.

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka New Delhi-75/(B-146)/ Order Page 7of 21

*®
®
¢
®
]
o
[ _
.
@
»®
@
*
®
®
®
®
%
L
o
®
®
®
o
. .
®
&
®
®
. TRUE COPY
L ] | _ '
®

*ﬂcﬂ Secretary




o
i.C...."....QOC...Q.._..OOQ.......‘.

s g

I B e o

s E'I'-f-}_é:sed on the audited financials of the school 'and the

¥

| interes.

-information furnished by it in its various communications to the

'Comi"r:nttee and during the course of hearing, the Committee prepared

Vo
a
Caution

. th ‘§éhool pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009.
| Security
| Sundry C

' wxoernAs per the calculation sheet, the school had available with it a

| Net Cwysw

sum of Rs. 1 68,63,687 as on 31/03/2008 as per the following

f‘! ™
Cash in ™

LJUU

lcui‘atlon sheet to examine the _]ustxﬁdblhty of fee hike effected by

details:
T o

1Current Assets + Investments

Cash in hand ' 7,984

. Cash!at/Bank 1,439,366 ‘

Fixed Deposits with Bank alongwith accrued ML QIG. Sak
interest; . 21,339,247 .
Advance 23,357 (aaois | A=
-Feg recgverable from Students 116,680

TDS 82,520 |- 23;0’09,154'—3
Less: Current Liabilities : )
Caution Money Refundable 1,295,400 FS EJECied OF
Fee received in Advance 3,355,517
,Security Deposit 25,000

Sundry Creditors 369,570

Expenses Payable 1,099,980 | - -6,145,467
Net Current Assets (Funds available) 16,863,687

QLDWITIE

The réquirement of the sc_hool to keep funds in reserve for any

future contingency was estimated to be Rs. 63,78,404, leaving the |

school with Rs. 1,04,85,283, which was available with it for meeting
the additional expenditure on saleries on implementation of the

recommendations of VI Pay Commission.

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka New De!li-75/(B-146)/ Order Page 8 of 21

K TRUE COPY

%L Secretary

ud9



¢

i

TS 13

|

i...O......._......O...QOQ........,.Q

600050

The additional expenditure on salary on implementation of the
récommendations of VI Pay Commission was calculated to be Rs.

70,6%,035 as per the following details:

Total Liabilities after implementation of VIth

Pay Commission: .

Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC 3,801,572

Incremental Salary for 2009-10 (as per

“calculation given below*) 3,262,463 7,064,035

S

!Incremental salary in 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10

Normal/ regular salary 15,872,748 19,135,211

Intréase in 2009-10 : 3,262,463 -

e
L

Thus apparently, the school had adequate funds of its own and
d1d Vnot need to hike any fee or recover any arrear fee from the
stude;'lts for implementing the recommendations of VI Pay
Commission. However, while resorting to fee hike and also recovcring

arrear fee (though not fully), the school génerated an additional

revenue of Rs. 84,57,981 as per the following details:

Total Recovery after VI th Pay Commission
_Arrear of tuition fee 13,769,618

Arrear of Development fee -

Incremental tuition fee for 2009-10 - (as per calculation

iven below*) 4,688,363 8,457,981

*Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10

Normal/ Regular Tuition fee 16,378,456 21,066,819 |
Incredse in 2009-10 4,688,363

3 oale

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka New Delhi-75/(B-146)/ Order Page 9 of 21

4

(RO

angr ol TRUE COPY

Pig e ile
‘Q’%ﬁaﬁ




l..;ﬁ..".QO........O.‘.Q.’QQ....O..’..

ram

¢ it

. 000051

,ﬂ"xmﬁrima facie, the entire fee hike effected by the school as well as
arrear fee recovered by it amounting to Rs. 84,57,981 was unjustified
and ha;;le to be refunded to the students. Moreover, since the school
i;:i}ff;é‘.wf'-,;:nél‘r‘r?iitteclly treating development fee as a revenue receipt and no
earmdrked development fund or depreciation reserve fund was
nmbin‘!;aﬁhed, the development fee recovered by the school in 2009-10
am{fc_lnlunting to Rs. 6,59,926 and Rs. 8,21,090 recovered in 2010-11

was also liable to be refunded. Thus, prima facie, the school was

required to refund a sum of Rs. 99,38,997 to the students.

A copy of the above calculations was givén to the school for

rebuttal if any.

i ’ S Ilis 1izd
The school filed its rebuttal in writing and the authorized

representative of the school was also heard on the same.

The Committee noticed that the school had disputed the.

Wishiow Bhae

calculation sheet on the following grounds:

)
/

()  Advance of Rs. 23,357 and TDS of Rs. 82,520 ought not to
have been included in the figure of funds available since the
advance would be treated as an expenditure in the next year
and TDS refund was due from the Income Tax Department

-for a number of years which the school was not getting.

(i) There was a requirement of Rs. 23,86,600 for creating

development fund out of the development fee recei\-r‘éélj .pri{.)f.-'

to 2008-09 and that ought to have been  taken into

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka New Delhi-75/ (B-146)/ Order Page 10 of 21

G0N s
SN
TRUE COPY 2)
,%r\ ecretary \..,-fféff;‘_/ = &
oy of GO



5000000000000 00000000000C0080000c 0000

(v

1y

i i
V{Yhs ¥
\-‘ULJLJ\J.L?

consideration by the Committee as the auditors appointed by

the Delhi Administration had opined that the school had
(v) wrongly treated development fee as a revenue receipt for all

" the previous years.

(iiif The reserve required for future contingencies ought to have
factored in the expenses other than salary also, while
calculating the figure for the same. If such expenses are also.

Ali_factored in, the resultant figure of the Rs. 1,01,53,417 and

- not Rs. 63,78,404 as taken by the Committee.

. (lw) ; __!‘Arrears of salary amounted to Rs. 15,89,718 for the period

L

Commitie

January 2006 to August 2008 which were paid in 2011-12
had been omitted from the calculation sheet.

Tl
v) The incremental salary on account of implementation of

et
et

recommendations of VI Pay Commission had been wrongly

worked out as the salary for 2008-09 which had begn,talgcp
sk fihe

'by the Committee included a sum of Rs. 53,40,190 w_h‘ig:h‘

were as arrears of V Pay Commission in 2008-09.

Along with the written submissions, the school also filed a
calculation sheet prepared by it which showed a net deficit of Rs.

13,18,169 instead of a surplus of Rs. 1,18,79,229 as calculated by the

Cqmmitil:ee.

#r7 'The school also objected to inclusion of development fee for the
year 2009-10 and 2010-11 amounting to Rs. 14,81,016 which had
:.‘l._.‘,‘“ o' .

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka New Delhi-75/(B-146)/ Order Page 11 of 21

SRt RA L

TRUE COPY

WELS LS . /) /
S — ‘it\-\gecretary




l......'.‘....-'...OOOOOO_QQ.......,.O

- Ud
been taken by the Committee to be refundable on account of the same

A~ R
having been treated as a revenue receipt.

With regard to arrear salary amounting to Rs. 15,89,718 for the
Pl
penod January 2006 to August 2008 paid in 2011-12, the

ofic i
Commlttee after verification, found the contention to be correct.

_ The school was required to produce its books of accounts,
salary register and bank statements for the year 2008-09 to
_sglb_stg{lﬁate of its claim of having paid of Rs. 53,40,190 as arrears of

V. Pay Commission in that year. The school was also directed to file a

copy of the audit report of the auditors appointed by the Delhi

Agiministration before the audit officer of the Committee for

=8 b3
verification.
~

_.The school produced the necessary records befefe th.e audlt
officer of the Committee and after verification, she reeorded that:
(:I{Ji‘rl’r‘lgl:.the year 2008-09, the school paid a total sum of Rs 44 82 789
as arrears of V Pay Commission and a further sum of Rs. 8,57;401
towards school’s contribution of provident fund on ‘the"aforésaid
amount. Thus a total sum of Rs. 53,40,190 was paid in 'the"'yéal“:
2008-09 which pertained to earlier years but was reflected in' the

salary expenditure of 2008-09. However, the period to which such

arrears pertained was March 2004 to June 2008. SRS A

The Committee partially accepted the contention of the school

‘and observed that the exclusion from the figure of salary 'of 2008-09"

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka New Delhi-75/(B-146)/ Order Pr;g-e 12 af21.

TRUE COPY

[ | *| )
ecretary Nl
. o O B




iy

t i
in orde: ) ) '
would be limited to the period ending March 2008 only as the
that st .
E:rcll"eal:"s for the period April 2008 to June 2008 would in any case form
saoulc o _ ) )
p:art of the salary of 2008-09. . The calculations for this were done in
raised Iy o

‘the following manner:

According

.. Arrear from March 2004 to June 2008 (52

the “Ombnths) 5,340,190
Less: Arrear from April 2008 to June 2008 (3
months) 308,088

Arrear to be excluded from salary of 2008-09 5,032,102

As many of the contentions raised by the school appeared to be
in order and accepted by the Committee, the Committee considered

that instead of dealing with all of them, a fresh calculation sheet

1

should be prepared taking on board such contentions which were

A { e 1IX
raised by the school and found to be in order by the Committee.

Accordingly, the following revised calculation sheet was prepared by

the Committee:

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka New Delhi-75/(B-146)/ Order Page 13 of 21

//T:)C"‘I_I'f [1, .
A Y
TRUE COPY AR
a -'.,'
ﬁr Sgcretary \ 25N /*/

z - p,
o of S
.. —




7

5000000000000 00000000000000000e00s

[ .
» HRI ¥

U,\..[.

Commission Report

Revlued Statement showing Fund available as on 31.03.2008 and the effect of hike in fee as per
1 ordei‘ dated 11,02.2009 and effect of increase in salary on implementation of 6th Pay

i| Less "Pnrticulm Amount (Rs.)

Amount (Rs.)

Current Assets + Investments _
Cash in hand 7,984
Cash at Bank 1,439,366
i | Fixed Deposits with Bank alongwith accrued interest . 21,339,247
| say: | ‘Advance 23,357
Fee.recoverable from Students 116,680
TDS 82,520

Less | Current Liabilities
Caution Money Refundable , 1,295,400
Fee received in Advance ‘ 3,355,517
Sccunty Deposit 25,000

hndry Creditors 369,570
Expenses Payable 1,099,980

23,009,154

6,145,467

Net Current Assets (Funds available)
Less Resewes required to be maintained:

for future contingencies (equivalent to 4 months salary) 6,378,404
for accrued liability towards Leave Encashment as on
31.03.10 -

for accrued liability towards Gratuity as on 31.03.2010 1,182,191

16,863,687

Funds available for implementation of 6th Pay
Commission before Fee hike

Total Liabilities after implementation of Vith Pay
Less | Commission:

Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC (including arrear paid in

Incremental Salary for 2009-10 (as per calculation given R
bclow) 8,294,565

2011-12) ] 5,391,290

7,560,595

9,303,092

13,685,855

Excess / (Short) Fund Before Fee Hike

Add | Total Recovery after VI th Pay Commission :
Arrear of tuition fee 3,769,618
Arrear of Development fee g
Incremental tuition fee for 2009-10 (as per calculation given '
below) 4,688,363

(4,382,763)

8,457,981

Excess / (Short) Fund After Fee Hike

4,075,218

Development fee refundable being treated as revenue
receipt :

For the year 2009-10

For the year 2010-11

Total

Add: Fee recovered in excess of requirement
Total amount apparently refundable

_ Working Notes: '
A 2008-09

Rs,
‘659,926
©r821,090

1,481,016
4,075,218

5,556,234

2009-10"."

e Normal/ regular salary + PF (Excluding arrears from March

S €2004 to March 2008 paid in 2008-09) 10,840,646 19,135,211
Incremental salary in 2009-10 8,294,565

the fol . . 2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ Regular Tuition fee 16,378,456 - 21,066,819
Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 4,688,363 332, 76L)
Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka New Delhi-75/ (B-146)/ Order : Pbge 14 of 21

\
|

wotilcl




0000006000000 00000800000000000000009

Thus even after taking the submissions made by the school on

‘board; the school was provisionally found to have recovered excess

‘tuitiohi fee /arrear fee to the tune of Rs. 40,75,218, apart from the -

development fee for the year 2009-10 and 2010-11 amounting to Rs.

14,81,016, which the school was liable to refund.

woziiable
L 8

i _” ‘The Committee provided a copy of the above revised calculation

sheet to the school on 27/11/2018 for rebuttal, if any.

" ’I‘he school filed written submissions dated 20/12/2018"

alongw:tth audited financials for the year 2016-17.

For the purpose of proper appreciation of the contentions raised

"-r.

by the school, the written submissions filed by the school are

reproduced here below verbatim:

Dear Sir,

" Kindly refer to your aforesaid revised statement showing funds
available as on 31/03/2008 and the effect of hike in fees and increase
in salary during the financial year 2008-09 wherein a surplus of Rs.
4075218/- has been worked out to show that our school was extra

ordinarily benefited by rising the tuition fees during the financial year
2008-08.

In this regard, we would like to clarify again that the
calculations/workings by the Hon’ble Committee in the above statement
Jorwarded to us or by and large correctly based on the information
provided by us but in some cases we have our own reservations and

« submissions which need definite review and rectification. As such, the

management of the. school would like to place its submissions before the
Hon’ble Committee for further consideration and review.

1. That our earlier submissions with regard to the surplus in our
bank account representing development fund received by the
school during the financial year 2006-07 & 2007-08

- amounting to Rs. 2386600/ - which is not due for inclusion in

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka New Delhi-75/(B-146)/Order Page 15 of 21

(C\ SCretary ‘\*.';:}\ «.
\LJP I/ Ui J{‘\\ /




nohooooooo.o.ooo.ooooocooooooocoopo

L

= r—

the gross income of the school has not been reduced while
working out the overall surplus. We reiterate that the amount
for these years i.e. 2006-07 & 2007-08 represents liability of
the school which is not liable to be included as surplus money
but is specifically marked for development purposes and thus

is eligible for reduction from the over all surplus as computed
at Rs. 4075218/ -.

2. That the development fees for the financial year 2009-10 &

% 2010-11 has been wrongly treated as revenue income as on
414 31/03/20009 for the following reasons:

.. a. That the development fees received for the year 2009-10
'y has been mostly spent in the later part of the year and we
‘ have figures to prove that as against development fees of
Rs. 659926/~ recovered we have incurred an expenditure
of Rs. 662012/- upto 31/03/2010 thereby there is no

surplus in respect of development fund received during this
year.

b. That the development fund of 2010-11 received .at Rs.
821090/- has been similarly spent in excess of qmount-

received and a total expenditure of Rs. 873236/ ‘incurred

during that year is also proof of the fact that no income has
been generated by the school on this account.in fact the.
excess expenditure of Rs. 54232/- on this account whlch‘
needs to be reduced from overall cash surplus worked out
as per the calculations furnished.

e Jherefore, income/ revenue received of Rs. 1481016/~ needs to be
' deleted and instead a further reduction of Rs. 54232/-"is elzgtble
to be made from the surplus of Rs. 4075218/~ as shown in the
statement of account of excess expenditure over income incurred

by the institution in respect of development fund upto'
31/03/2011. “he &

3. The reserve for future contingencies equivalent to fow:- monthS‘-
salary as worked out at Rs. 6378404 is also agitated to be
incorrect being based on expenditure figures forithe! financial
year 2009-10 and is under reported. We would also like to
submit that the definition of “reserves” for four months besides

‘salary include expenditure towards co-curricular - and
administrative expenses for this period of four months which
are incidental and necessary to running of a school on day to.
day basis. Therefore recalculation of actual reserves required
need to be recalculated from existing figure of Rs. 6378404/+
to be increased by Rs. 3775013/- needed by thecschool for
incidental expenses other than salary to run a school:. We
vehemently state that a school cannot be run by payment of

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka New Delhi-75/(B-146)/ Order " Page 16 of 215
{RUE COPY
Y

QSecretary

("J

c’:



dﬁy//
s .. «ﬁ\ ecretary

©000006020000000000000C0000000800080¢

000058
salaries to staff only unless until the school is fit for the
purposes of imparting education. In this regard, incidental
expenditure like plying of buses for students & staff,
stationery consumed, repairs and maintenance of assets,
electricity & water charges, sports materials and laboratory
‘expenses, telephone, water & ward and all such  other
expenses are very necessary to run a school on modern lines
satisfactorily. Therefore, the accounting for of only salary for
four months is incorrect and we strongly recommended that
expenditure on other incidentals also needs to be accounted
for to work out any justifiable surplus an institution has. The
incidental expenditures on contingencies for four months as
claimed by us in the past also works out to Rs. 3775013/~
‘which needs to be included in the calculation statement and
therefore the total liabilities on account of four months
reserves shall worked out to Rs. 10153417/- and not Rs.
6378404/-. Once this expenditure of Rs. 3775013/- is
reduced from the surplus, there is no surplus available with
the school which can be deemed to have been received in
excess of the requirements of the school.

~ We once again pray that Rs. 3775013/- is justtﬁable to be .
“included and reduced from the overdll figures to arrive at any.
surplus with the school as on 01/09/2008.

0 houe o
Qporoae it

4. We further submit that for all practical purposes the ﬁxed
deposits with banks as appearing in our financials statements _
Jor 2007-08 include investments/deposits on account of
Development Reserve Funds for all previous years and.
therefore most of the deposits lying in banks represent nor the

i s Surplus . funds but development reserve funds mvested in.
banks which are not to be taken into account for oalculatlon of.
surplus funds. Since for only two previous years the
development fund has exceeded more than Rs. 23.86 lacs and
keeping in view the operations of the school for the last more
than twelve years, the development fund reserve on an
estimate will be more than Rs. 250.00 Lacs which is
represented by the FDR’s of Rs. 213.39 Lacs- as. on.
31/03/2008. Therefore, in our concerted opinion the amount
of FDR’s at Rs. 213.39 Lacs needs to be deleted in full for
purposes of calculation of surplus funds.

a1

We would as such again request the Hon’ble Committee' Members
to have a consideration of our objections on its merits and pass orders
approving the increase in fees.

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dworka New Delhi-75/(B-146)/ Order Page.17 of 21

TRUE COPY




®

o

&

®
L
°
®
-
®
®
.
®
¢
®
®
%
*
&
@
o
*®
»
®
®
®
®
»
®
3

Discussion & Determination:

The school has primarily objected to the following three figures

taken by the Committee in its calculation sheet:

U‘,—a‘n: L

a. 'The development fees of Rs. 2009-10 and 2010-11

amounting to Rs. 14,81,016, ought to be excluded from the
amount determined to be refundable on the ground that the

same has been spent by the school and no surplus out of

. that remained with the school.

...The amount considered to be a reasonable reserve for future

contihgencies by the Committee to the tune of Rs. 63,78,404

. ought to be enhanced by Rs. 37,75,013 in order to account

for the annual expenditure of the school other than salary

i.e. all overheads.

The fixed deposits available with the school to the tune of Rs.
2,13,39,247 ought not to be considered as part of funds

available as the same would represent the development

reserve fund.

Additionally, the amount of available funds ought to be reduced

by the Committee to the tune of Rs. 23,86,600, which represents
development fee received by the school in 2006-07 and 2007-08,
which was not transferred to development reserve but was treated as

a revenue receipt.

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka New Delhi-75/(B-146)/Order Page 18 of 2%

TRUE COP

»~

Qk ecretary

606059



l..........é..............O.Q....Q.Q

L i

e

&
‘"1 =cThe contentions raised by the school reflect a confused state of

tind’ on’ part of the school. Three of the aforesaid contentions are
reldted'to the development fee charged by the school from 2006-07 to
2010*11. The school in its reply to the questionnaire issued by the
Comntiittee, which has been referred to in the earlier part of ti’liS order,
Cé’tégt‘ifiééﬂy stated that the development fee was treated by it as a
révente receipt and was clubbed under the head ‘School Fee’ and
creditéd to the Income & Expenditure Account. It further stated that
no dépreciation reserve fund was maintained as the entire amount of
"i'ﬂ.’éVelbp:r'hent fee was utilised a.qd no funds were left for this purpose.
The ‘$thool now contlends that the FDRs amounting to Rs. 2,13,39,247
reflect the amounts collected against development fee over the years.
Tt catinot blow hot and cold. After contending that the entire amount
of“development fee was utilised by it, it carinot contend that the

aforesaid sum represented the unutilised development fee. The further

cdnteﬁtion that a sum of Rs. 23,86,600 représenting development fee '

received for the years 2006-07 and 2007-08 should additionally be set
aside only compounds the untenable contention raised by the school
as how the amount can be set aside when it has already been utilised..
The contentibn regarding not ordering refund of development fee for
the years 2009-10 and 2010-11 recovered by the school pursuant to
order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education is also
devoid of merit as the school was admittedly not following any of the

pre conditions prescfibed by Duggal Committee for charging

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka New Delhi-75/ (B-146)/ Order Page 19 of 21
T N? : S Lourt A
RUE COPY \,@\\/G___f B
b “,
¥ lz'ﬂ
e i @
’(C“ Secretary g y *
- ik (5,
; < AN
pr— S
AEEDS

2%,

Uil

069



...........:.0.........O............

,:dgy‘cllg;,)lm_ent fee which were subsequently affirmed by the Hon’ble
.;‘;‘@p{ggg Court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of India (2004)

5 SCC 583. Accordingly all these contentions raised by the school are

rejected.

“The last contention regarding enhancing the reserve for future
"cbﬁiiiﬁg'ehcy by Rs. 37,75,013 which the school claims is equivalent to
fouir"months expenditure on overheads i.e. expenditure other than
délldries, also has no force in it. If we go strictly by the ratio of the
judgment of the Hon’ble Delhi High Court in WP(C) 7777 of 2009, we
should'not have allowed any reserve for future contingencies.
However, keeping in view the ﬁractica_l aspect that the school should
not be denuded of all the funds available at its disposal while meeting
its increased financial liabilities on account of implementing the
{ggngmendations of VI Pay Commission, the Committee considered
that a reasonable reserve ou.ght to be kept by the school. " The
quantum of such reserve was considered by the Committee to be
equivalent to four months of average salary of the school for the year
2009-10. This has been applied by the Committee as a thumb rule in
case of all schools and no exception can be madel in case of this

particular school. Accordingly, this contention of the school is also

rejected;l

In the light of the foregoing discussion, the Committee
sees no reason to modify any of its determinations made vide the

revised calculation sheet. Accordingly, the school ought to

Vishwa Bharti Public School, Sector-6, Dwarka New Delhi-75/(B-146)/Order Page 20 of 21

1RUE COP

Q‘D ecretary

[} ] £ .1 B ™ \
snauic [



¢ - . 000062
. " refund a sum of Rs. -40,75,218 out of the arrear fee and
. E incremental fee recovered by the school pursuant to order dated
. 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education and also refund
. the development fee for the year 2009-10 and 2010-11
(] amounting to Rs. 14,81,016. Both these sums ought to be
‘hl"{ -’I‘ ‘
@ refunded along with interest @ 9% per annum from the date of
. collection to the date of refund.
PY Ordered accordingly. Q'! L aae
&—‘»—“’ e
o Justice Anil Kumar (R)
. (Chairperson)
e V7
. CA J.S. Kochar
(Mémber)
. . Dr. R.K. Sharma
w Dated:’23/01/2020 ‘ (Member)
. . -
. V:shwa Bharti Public School, .S'ector 6, Dwarka New Delhi-75/(B-146)/Order Page 21 of 21
. \\C,mlr\
AJ/"’“ U/‘\.\
® TRUE COPY ] H
o @
® i T ki 4 iy, /@
r N DAY
| ‘{" ecretary e
® -- LIS
[ 9



» 000063
‘ BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF
SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the inatter of:

Queen Mary’s School, Model Town, Delhi-110009 (B-544)

Order of the Committee

Present: Sh. Sandeep Masih, Admn./Accounts Manager &
Sh.Pradeep Kumar Verma, UDC, of the school .

Sh. Rohit Handa & Ms. Ruchi Jain (Parents of students,
Complainants in the matter)

The Committee issued a questionnaife to the school on
27/02/2012, followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012, eliciting
iﬁf:;)}fmatirbn with regard to the arrear fee and fee hike effected by the
s;h'c;c‘)"i pursuant to order dated 11/02/ 2009 issued by the Director of
Educatlon The school was also required to furnish information with
regard ltolthe arrear of salary paid and the incremental salary paid to

the staff pursuant te the implementation of the recommendations of

the 6t pay commission.

The school gid not respond to the questionnaire nor to the

reminder sent by the Committee.

The Committee issued a revised questionnaire on 26/09/2013,

which besides the queries raised vide questionnaire dated

|
I
i
|
|
i
|
b
[
i

27/02/2012, also contained the relevant queries regarding collection
of development fee and maintenance of earmarked depreciation

reserve fund and development fund.

Queen Mary's School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/(B-544)/ Order : Page 1 of 29

Cour s

TRUE COPY : 94 Z
w
y t *

X' Secretary o
L —



L

1

006064

’i‘hé school submitted its reply to the revised questionnaire vide
its letter dated 29/10/2013. As per the reply submitted by the
;Chool, it implemented the recommendations of VI Pay Commission
cnd steeted aying (i Sncrensed saliry wied Bpdl BOUL. Db e

Fo BILE
enclosed copies of payment instructions given to the bank regarding

e

payment of salaries to the staff for the months of March 2009 and

Apnl 2009 to show that it had increased the salaries.

Classs

... ...The school also enclosed details of arrears of incremental salary

paid to the staff, the aggregate sum of which was Rs. 63,63,169.

e TWith regard to fee, the school admitted that it had hiked the fee
as per o_rgier dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education
wef 01/09 /2008. It encloses copies of circulars issued to the
students regarding payment of arrear fee for the period 01/09/2008
to 31/03/2009 and 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008. As per the circulars,
theschool collected lump sum arrear fee @ Rs. 3000 per student of
classes I to V and @ Rs. 3,500 per student for pre-school classes and
classes VI to VIIIL. F‘tlrthef, it demanded arrears of differential fee for

the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 @ Rs. 300 per month and Rs.

‘400 per month for different classes. However, it did not give the

information regarding the total collection on account of arrear fee.

With regard to development fee, the school stated that it had
recovered development fee from the year 2008-09 onwards. In the

year 2009-10, it collected a total sum of Rs. 48,46,385 and in the year

Queen Mary'’s School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/(B-544)/ Order

TRUE COPY

\1{ )/
/ N Secretary

\




.0'0.._.‘0....‘............Q........Q.O

Y On
uGlo085

2019-1 1, it collected Rs. 58,78,712. It further stated that though
development fee was treated as a revenue receipt, the school
maintained earmarked FDRs against unutilised development fund and

depreciation reserve fund.

The Committee issued a notice dated 25/05/2015, requiring the
SC:E]OO_I to furnish within 10 days, details of different components of fee
g{xd salaries for the years 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11, duly
{ggqppiled with its Income and Expenditure Account. The school was
egls,q}_reqqired to furnish copies of its banks statements in support of
its claim g_f having paid the arrears of VI Pay Commission, the details
of, i_t:s_: accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment and a
statement of the account of ifs parent society as appearing in its
books. A supplementary questionnaire regarding collection and

utilisation of development fee was also issued to the school.

“The school, vide its letter dated 09/06/2015 requested the
Committee to allow it to file the requisite information by first week of
July as the school was closed for summer vacation. However, the
school did not file the required information till 20/08/2015, when a
fresh notice was issued to the school, requiring the school not just to
furnish the information but also to appear before the Committee on

14/09/2015.

None appeared on behalf of the school. However, the school

furnished the required information and documents in the office of the

Queen Mary’s School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/(B-544)/ Order Page 3 of 29

TRUE COPY

K“Sg_c/retary




.0....0.....‘............QC.....QQQ

20/10/2015. $Sh. Sandeep Masih, Administration and Accounts
Officer of the school appeared. He submitted that though the school
was fﬁnctioning since 2003, it got recognition only w.e.f. 01/04/2008.
He submitted that the school had implemented the recommendations
of VI Pay Commission and paid the full amount of arrears of salary to
the staff upto 31/03/2009. All such payments were made through
direct _b.ank transfers. In support, he furnished copies of the bank
.s’t:s'l;t_em.ents. He further submitted that the school had hiked the
tuition fee in accordance with order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the
Directér of Education and the fee hike was justified as the school did

not have adequate funds of its own out of which it could pay the

increased salaries for implementation of the recommendations of VI

P:éy ;é‘ommission. He further submitted that the school did not have

T it i 20

any transactions with its parent society and there were no accrued
Hzibilify of gratuity and leave encashment as on 31/03/2010 as the

school got recognition only w.e.f. 01/04/2008.

The matter could not be pursued further as the term of the

Committee expired in the meantime.

A Complajnt against the school was received in the office of the
Committee on 10/07 /2017 which was signed by Ms. Anu Dewan, Mr.
Rohit Handa and Ms. Ruchi Jain who represented themselves to be
the parents of the students studying in the school. The complaint gave

comparative figures of the tuition fee, development fee and annual

Queen Mary'’s School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/ (B-544)/ Order Page 4 of 29
AN
AL o
TRUE COPY s

? \
?" ecretary AN



2000060000006 000080CCOOONROGQREGCOIOEESNGOTS

nnn

Juu
‘charges charged by the school from the year 2010-11 to 2016-17 and

it was contended that the school resorted to steep hike in fee. It
further stated that the school directed the parents to deposit transport

charges directly to a third party agency and the school was also

PEXEy

t

recovérin-g a security amount of Rs. 5000 from each student in the

L)

name of the third party agency as security against transport charges.
By adopting this mechanism, the school was hiding the total revenue
generated by it from the parents. It was requested that the Committee

ghdeﬁake a complete audit and the school ought to be directed to

refund the extra money charged from the parents during all these

years."

Siibsequehtly, the complainants filed another Iletter on

21/ 09/ 2017, the contents of which are reproduced below:

Résp ected Sir,

... - This- is in continuation with our letter dated 10t July 17
regarding with Diary No. 232 dated 10% July 17 pertaining to above
subject on fee hike by Queen Mary’s School, Northend, Delhi-1100089.
Said school has been allotted land by DDA but each year Fee hike has
been pushed on parents.

The topic of fee hike as been raised with school authorities at
various levels but school has been behaving like Dumb and Deaf. We,
parents of school, request you to please take appropriate actions to
validate Balance Sheets for respective year along with school transport
fee collection and financial reports as school authorities had been
running school transport themselves and taking transport fee in their
own name through fee booklets.

Anu Dewan Rohit Handa Ruchi Jain

Enclosed

RTI response on financial records which reflects surplus with
Queen Mary’s School Northend Model Town Delhi-110009.

Queen Mary’s School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/ (B-544)/ Order Page 5 of 29

TRUE COPY £

&
{‘DL ecretary s/

U

fL.)

)




........CO..O...Q....OQQQ.......QQ.

| i
£
2

B ‘-"'Along with the above complaint, the complainants enclosed
ﬁﬁaﬁbial position of the school for three years i.e. 2006, 2007, & 2008
obtaméd from Central Board of Secondary Education under Right to
Information Act 2005. The information as obtained by the school, was

as follows:

Financial Position of the Institution

Year | Income (Rs.) | Expenditure (Rs.) | Surplus/Deficit
2008 | -28092316 19261271 Surplus
2007 | 18167044 16259387 Surplus
2006 | 16314055 13956451 Surplus

SRS il
The Committee issued a fresh notice of hearing to the school for

12 /10/ 2017 and simultaneously issued a notice to the complainant

for the same date to produce evidence in support of allegations made

in the complaint.

weqn Sh, Sandeep Masih appeared for the school. Sh. Rohit Handa &

Ms. Ruchi Jain, the Complainants appeared in person.

The Complainants contended that the school had surplus funds
with it and did not need to hike the fee for implementatidn of the

recommendations of the 6th Pay Commission. In support, they

produced audited balance sheets of the school for the years 2008-09

& 2009-10. \

The Committee observed that in order to ascertain whether the

school had surplus funds with it before the fee hike was effected in

Queen Mary's School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/ (B-544)/ Order
TRUE COPY

?f Secretary




........................Q.....Q....

s )

IR

pursuance of order dated 11/02/2009 .issued by the Directorate of
Education, the funds position would require to be ascertained with
{e‘fergnce_ to the balance sheet of the school as on 31/03/2008 as the
feg_ hike was effected w.e.f. 01/09/2008. The Complainants requested
tkrle_ppmmittee to allow them to inspect the file. Sh. Sandeep Masih,
who had been authorized by Principal of tﬁe school to appear before
this Céinnﬁittee, submitted that he could not object to an inspection
oi: fﬁe 1:ecord of the Committee by the parents of the students.
Aéég;aingly, the office of the Committee was directed to allow
1nspect10n to the Complainants and if desired by them, to provide a

copy of the balance sheet as on 31/03/2008.

__The Complainants were directed to furnish a copy of the
complaint alongwith all the documents which they relied upon to the
school within 7 days. Simultaneously the school was directed to file
TR, (VLG

its response to the Complaint within 3 weeks.

After obtaining a copy of the balance sheet as on 31/03/2008,
the Complainants filed a fresh complaint on 20/10/ 2017 with the
school. A perusal of the same shows that instead of making any
allegations to the effect that the school had sufficient funds of its own
out of which the school could meet its additional financial liabilities
on implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission, the
Complaint was more in the nature of certain interrogatories raised on
the school. After giving the figures of fee collection under different

heads, they merely raised a query as to how the fee could increase by

Queen Mary’s School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/(B-544)/ Order Page 7 of 29

TRUE COP

B

N0 N

u69



0000000000000 000000COCOONSOSTS e 00O

6GGGT0

12%*in 2008-09 and by 82% in 2009-10 and whether it was on
account of any increase in number of students? How could the annual
E:Ha‘rg‘éé show a decrease in 2009-10 when there was increase in
tuition ifo:ae that year? There were substantial savings from annual
charges vis a vis the expenditure incurred on repair and maintenance,
t}elel_c_tquity and water charges, printing and stationary, security
expenses and vehicle running and maintenance and that showed the
s_ghoglwas charging excessive annual charges. Why was the provision
fQF_V,I Pay Commission arrears made in the year 2009 only and no
sﬁulglj;__.prqvision was made in the year 2010? How many classes were
cgr__lyg}'_te;d into smart classes? The school was regularly collecting
trgﬂsPort'fees but the same was not reflected in the final accounts.
Thé:_school was collecting funds from the parents for various functions

but the same were not reflected in the Income & Expenditure Account.

UiietTe

,Per contra, the school filed its reply .in the office of the
Committee on 14/11/2017 stating that false, baseless and
mischievous allegations were made by the Complainants and they had
not adverted to the fund position of the school as on 31/03/2008,
which was the core issue to be examined whether the school had
funds of its own for implementing the recommendations of VI Pay
Commission and whether the fee hike effected pursuant to order dated
11/02/2009 was justified or not. The school also gave point wise
reply to the allegations made in the complaint. It gave the details of

funds available with it as on 31/03/2008 and mentioned that the

Queen Mary’s School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/(B-544)/ Order Page 8 of 29
PSS
PV } .
TRUE copry 54 \

we |

%
X.D/LSecretary i



0...............‘.‘....QQ.O..QQ.Q..

-

neanEed

f“r‘ N

- . - 3 ‘ g U\J
entire amount available with it could not have been utilised for

i;gplementing the recommendations of VI Pay Commission as the
school had to also keep funds in reserve for meeting its accrued
llal?}11Ues, gratuity, leave encashment etc. It also gave the details of
the financial effect of implementing the recommendations of VI Pay
Commission and contended that the fee- hike was justified .énd the

school could not have met its additional liabilities otherwise.

©"The " Committee observed that the contentions of the
c¢omplainants, in so far as the limited' jurisdiction of this Committee is
concerned, which needed to be examined by it were whether the
school had concealed its income un&er the head transport fee and
oﬁthexl'r mlscellaneous heads like school almanac class photographs,
E}F‘-’%‘?S and workshops and further whether the school had sufficient
funds of its own out which it could meet the additional expenditure on
implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commissién. This
Committee was not the proper forum for raising the other contentions.
Further, the Complainants were misusing this forum to. ferret out

certain information from the school which they wanted. This could

not be permitted.

The authorized ‘representative who appeared for the school

‘submitted that the transport was outsourced in those years and

whatever collections were made from the students were paid in totality

to the transporter. For this reason, the income from transport fee did

Queen Mary’s School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/ (B-544)/ Order Page 9 of 29

TRUE COPY

v
Q“— ecretary

-3

url



$0000000000000060000000000000000000°

”y Py
I

Y

e

payments made to the transporter.

‘  In order to ascertain the truth of the contention made on behalf
of the school and verify the other allegations in the complaint, the

school was directed to produce its books of accounts, which were

fé‘i:)-o-rtedly maintained in Tally software, in a laptop on the next date of

he <h .ﬂ,.-g.

. -The  school produced its books of accounts which were
examined by the Committee with reference to the contentious issues

raised by the Complainant. The Committee observed as follows:

1:- 7" "With regard to the transport fee, the Complainant had
conterided ‘that the school was collecting the same but not reflecting
it i its’ financials. On examination by the Committee, it was
observed that the school collected a sum of Rs.43,98,702 as
tll'ansport fée in 2006-07, Rs.45,60,215 in 2007-08, Rs. 79,32,175 in
2008-09 and Rs.31,75,480 in 2009-10. The entire collection on this
account, after deduction of a royalty of Rs.55,000 per annum, was
paid to the transport contractor M/s. Sun Beam Travels. It was
contended by the Complainant that the transport contractor was in
some way related to the Principal of the school. However, the
authorized representative of the school submitted that there was no

such relationship as alleged. Whether the transporter was related to

the Principal of the school or not, is not an issue which requires to be

Queen Mary's School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/ (B-544)/ Order Page 10 of 29

TRUE COP

?\Sgc?/etary

P
3 |
¥t A
o b |

not appear in its annual financials as the same was set off against the

i

{
}

H

A.j.'

{

:
&



00000000 000000000 089%00000000000008060

B2 eeata K

J60073

dététmined by the Committee. On further query by the Committee,
the “#Hilthorized fepresentative of the school submitted that initially
tliEfé “Was no formal contract with M/s Sun Beam Travels and the
undétstanding was that whatever transport fee was collected from the
StiidEnts, would be passed over to them. However, subsequently a
fortiial contract was entered into with them. The school was directed
" produce a copy of the contract on the next date of hearing. It was
s_ubmitted on behalf of the school that since there was no net surplus
from 10_1:_,1713 transport fee, the same was not reflected in the Income and
E‘Txpen’dlture account of the school. It was also contended by the
g}g@?}hc)‘l;ized representative of the school that from the year 2010-11,
t{}iﬁc}}opl did not collect any transport fee and the parents weré
adylsefi to deposit the same directly with the transporter. The
Complamant concurred with this submission of the school.
Accordingly, the Committee holds that there was no concealment of
Dtsessin Kx

tfaﬁsport fee from the audited Income & Expenditure Account of the

school.

2, The next issue raised by the Complainant was that the school
was not reflecting the collections on various accounts like School
almanac, Class photographs, picnics and workshops etc in its
ﬁnar;cials. The Committeg examined the books of accounts from this
angle also and observed that there might be some truth in the
allegation as the schéol had transferréd the savings out of such

activities or collections to its Parent Society . Although the school

Queen Mary's School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/(B-544)/ Order Page 11 of 29

TRUE COPY

-

ol




000000000000 00000000800000C0000Q00800

. oy Jgio74
had accounted for the collections on these accounts in its books: Tt

h‘ad‘ reduced the expenditure incurred on these activities from the
collections and the savings were transferred to the Parent Society,
i_n_s_tegd of being reflected as income of the school. Accordingly, the
§qhoo‘1‘ was directed to file a detailed statement of collections under
Y_g_r_ious heads of miscellaneous activity, expenditure incurred against
such activities, the net income reflected as income of the schoc-)I and

the .amount transferred to the Parent Society out of the surplus

generated from such activities.

=177 On the next date of hearing, the authorized representative of
the school sought to file a statement showing particulars of
miscellaneous income for the years 2006-07 to 2010-11, giving
breakup 'of ‘the income having been accounted for in the books of the
school and the income that had been transferred to the Parent
Sg'gieil;y, after being received by the school. The Committee examinéd
the books of accounts produced by the school and found that the
statement which was sought to be filed, did not agree with the
entries in the books of accounts. The authorized representative of the
school requested for some time to revise the statement, which was
allowed by the Committee.

. lThe complainant also filed copies of particulars of vehicles
v;;hich were downloaded from the website of Transport department of

Government of Delhi, which showed that the school purchased a bus

in April 2010 and the same was being used for ferrying the students

|
Queen Mary's School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/(B-544)/ Order Page 12 of 29

TRUE COPY

-




l.............0...0‘.".0.0‘.'.‘Q._..

Nanauimer

Vel e

JUU

fromi"home. Transport fee had been receivid bui not reflected in the
BGoKS ‘of accounts. The authorized representative of the school was
askéd to respond to this issue also on the next date of hearing.

. PES

¢ ““The school filed a statement showing the amount transferred
6 the management out of the collections under various
‘miscellaneous heads.

AS per the statement filed, the school had transferred a total
sum?6f Rs. 3,05,315 in the years 2008-09 and 2009-10 to the
thandgement. A copy of the statement was given to the Complainant
with directions to file its comments within one week. The Audit Officer
of the ‘Committee was directed to prepare the Calculation Sheet to
éxamine  the justiﬁability of fee hike effected by the school in
pursuance of order dated 11/02/2009. The Committee was of the
view that the aforesaid sum of Rs. 3,05,315 which was transferred to
the Parent Society would be included in the total funds available with
the s:hool i;br the purpose of making relevant calculations.

The Audit Officer, under supervision of the Committee,
prepared the calculation sheet for examining whether the fee hike
effected by the school pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by
the Director of Education was justified or not. As per the calculations

madé, the Committee observed that the school had a total sum of Rs.

24,47 ,284, as follows:

Queen Mary's School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/ (B-544)/ Order

TRUE COPY

- ek

075




s | 000
Current Assets + Investments

‘Cash’in hand 8,953

Balance in Bank accounts - 1,172,209

Fixed Deposits with interest accrued 7,436,376

Advance to Staff 7,000

PrepaJd Insurance 26,092 8,650,630
Less:Current Liabilities

Students Security Deposits 680,950

Advance Fee received 4,820,762

Expenses payable 701,634 6,203,346
Net Current Assets + Investments

(Funds available) : ' 2,447,284

=

j-;f--"‘;i:'_'--.i'-'fA'ft.ér adding the sum of Rs. 3,05,315 which the school
transferred to its Parent Society out of its miscellaneous income, the
funds ;iraiiable with the school were provisionally determined to be
Rs. 27,52,599 .
Thg: total financial | impact of implementing the
re_:t_:qrg;r;endations of VI Pay Commission on the school was
proviéionally determined to be Rs. 2,26,89,252 as per the following

details: -

Additional Liabilities on
implementation of 6th CPC:

Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC 8,847,213

Incremental Salary for 2009-10 (as _ '

per calculation given below*) 13,842,039 22‘,689,252

*Incremental Salary for 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10

Normal/ regular salary 12,501,676 26,343,715
13,842,039

0000 0800000060060 00C000O000C00C9%CRQCGRESEOQROITSOQYS

*“* Thus, prima facie, the school did not have sufficient funds of

its own to implement the recommendations of VI Pay Commission. It
i

Queen Mary's School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/(B-544)/Order Page 14 of 29

TRUE COPY

L ek




0000006086000 00600600CCOEOPSNOOSEANGCEROESDONS lr!Il!'.

Mpueaady’ 1o
needed to hike the fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by
the Director of Education so as to bridge the gap of Rs. 1,99,36,653

(2,26,89',252 - 27,52,599) in funds available with it.

Y The arrear fee recovered by the school and the fee hike effected

byxt;n terms of order dated 11 /02/2009, resulted in an additional

Additional Recovery for 6th CPC:
Arrear fee w.e.f 01.01.06 to 31.03.09 5,830,147
Incremental fee for 2009-10 (as per '
calculation given below¥*) 17,380,022 | 23,210,169
*Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ Regular Tuition fee 21,114,659 38,494,681

: 17,380,022

sl Apparently the fee hike effected by the school resulted in the
sého:ﬁl':generaﬁng an additional sum of Rs. 32,73,516 ( 2,32,10,169 -
1,99,36,653). However, we must add here that ubto this stage, the
Comm1ttee did not take into consideration the requirement of the
school to keep funds in reserve equivalent to four months salary,
which the Committee has allowed in case of all the schools. The
requirement of reserve to be maintained for future contingencies was
assessed by the Committee to be Rs.A 87,81,238 and after providing
this reserve, the preliminary conclusion was that the fee hike effected
b& the school as well as the arrear fee recovered by it pursuant to
oi’der ‘dated 11/02/2009 was in order and did not need any

interference by the Committee. In fact, after taking into account the

Queen:Mary‘s School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/ (B-544)/ Order Page 15 of 29

TRUE COPY

g"LSecr'etary i

Hini
b



2000008000000 0600000000000080000 quylii.

S He
reserve for future contingencies, the Committee determined that ue

-

school' incurred a notional deficit of Rs. 55,07,722.

J7TT With regard to development fee, the Committee observed that
prima “facie, the school did not appear to be fulfilling the pre
conditions of charging development fee as it was treating it as a
feVénue receipt and not as a capital receipt. Accordingly, in the
preliminary calculations prepared by the Committee, it considered the
development fee recovered by the school in the year 2009-10 and
2010-11 to be refundable. The total amount of development fee
recovéréd by the school for these two years amounted to Rs.
1707.25,097. After setting off the notional deficiency on
implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission, the
Committee arrived at a prima facie conclusion that the school would
be required to refuﬂd a sum of Rs. 3,70,990.

Copies of the calculation sheet prepared by the Committee
were ﬁrbvided to the authorized representative of the school as well as
to the Complainant, with directions to file rebuttal, if any, within 3
weeks.

Sh.Pradeep Kumar Verma, a UDC of the school who was duly

G078

authorized by the Manager/Principal of the school appeared on

16/03/2018 and submitted that the school had no objection to the

‘refund that had been determined by the Committee in its preliminary

‘calculation sheet, a copy of which was supplied to the school.

Queen Mary’s School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/ (B-544)/ Order Page 16 of 29

TRUE COPY i \j

' A /Q
\ “.-.':\\_ -~ Qf}j
- Secretary N NI



............QC......‘..QQ.....OQ‘Q

non
Juu
Sh. Rohit Handa, who appeared along with Sh.Brijesh Goswami,

Ms. Anu Dewan, Sh.Praveen Kapoor znd Ms. Harle_-en Kaurm, Parents
of students of the school, submiited that they had filed written
submissions dated 9th March 2018, wherein he "had, inter alia,
pointed out that there was an apparent arithmetical mistake in the
calculdtion’ sheet prepared by the Committee. In the written

submissions filed by the Compiainant, he also raised the following

issues:

(a) The development fee for the year 2008-09 amounting to Rs.
31,75,441 ought also to be included in the refund amount as
the school was not following the pre conditions for charging
development fee. |

(b) The reserve for future contingencies ought to be allowed to
7A7C the tune of Rs. 24,47,284 only as that was the amount of
funds available with the school as on 31/03/2008.

f‘»'v('(;] S;ihce the school was recognised in the year 2008-09, there
was no requirement to pay the arrears of salary as per VI Pay
Commission.

(d) The school had short reported the collection on account of

picnics in the year 2008-09, almanac in the year 2009-10,

" photograph in the year 2009-10 and Olympiad test in the
years 2008-09 and 2009-10.

The Committee reviewed the preliminary calculation sheet

prepared by it and observed that there was indeed a calculation

Queen Mary's School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/(B-544)/ Order Page 17 of 29

e &3 1
it o '\JG'JH P

TRUE COPY ARl

.
?"\ ecretary v of

x /
2N /’,_f.’
\ P \J/
B LS
g e
Ei of SEN~

{

A e
(7




2000000000000 000000000000080000¢c¢000

50608

mistakes in arriving at the amount refundable by the school to the
students. Instead of Rs. 3,70,990 which the Committee provisionally
céJi:ulaiféd the amount of refund, the figure ought to have been prima
facie'Rs.52,17,375 (1,07,25,097 - 55,07,722).

Accordingly, the Committee revised its preliminary calculations
and copies of revised calculation sheet were provided to the authorized
ﬁgpx§§entaﬁve of the school as well as to the Cdmplainant.

",_'Ifh_e school was given another opportunity to respond to the
revised calculation sheet.
<..oh.Sandeep Masih, Admn. & Accounts Officer of the school
ggptgq;ed on 02/05/2018 along with Sh.Pradeep Kumar Verma, UDC.
I-)Ie filed rebuttal to the calculation sheet prepared by the Committee
\fidg__‘w{itten submissions dated 02/05/2018. A copy of the same was

furnished by him to the Complainant.

..., In the written submissions filed by the school, it was submitted
that though the initial entry of development fee was reflected as
income of the school, the school utilized a part of the development
fee for purchase of furniture and fixtures and equipments in both the
years 2009-10 & 2010-11. The amounts corresponding to the

purchase of these items were transferred from the Income and

Expenditure account to a reserve which was given the nomenclature

of ‘Fiﬁed assets funds’. It was submitted that the difference was only

in the nomenclature given by the school and effectively it was a

development fund. He accordingly submitted that the refund of

Queen Mary's School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/(B-544)/ Order

LaUL COPY

ﬁfl gécretary

)
i



l.........Q'.OQ..........QQCOQQ,Q‘Q..

¢ £y ryryr
als ,]i__-“;

development fee, if at all to be recommended by the Committee, ought
to be for the amount of development fee, which had not been utilized

for purchase of fixed assets.

e
i 53

/W47 The Committee examined the audited financials of the year
2009-10 'and 2010-11 and observed that in the year 2009-10 the
school  collected a total amount of Rs.48,46,385 as development fee,
which. was credited to Income and Expenditure account but an
amount pf Rs.37,55,958 out of that was transferred to thé ‘Fixed
assets fund’ which was reflected in the balance sheet. Similarly in
2010-11, tﬁe school collected a total sum of Rs.58,78,712 towards
development fee which was credited to the Income and Expenditure
account but a sum of Rs.54,_26,175 was transferred to the ‘Fixed
assets fund’ which was carried to the balance sheet. The amounts
which had been transferred to fixed assets fund matched with the
amount utilized by the school on purchase of _furniture and fixture

and equipments.

The school also submitted in its written submissions that the
school was maintaining an earmarked depreciation reserve fund in
Indian Overseas Bank, Model Town branch. However , a copy of this
account was not produced by the school before the Committee. The
authorised representative sought some time to produce the same,

which was allowed by the Committee.

Queen Mary’s School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/(B-544)/ Order _ Page 19 of 29

TRUE COPY

/

~ {”‘“ Secretary




2 060C00CO00OOQRCOOOYS X EXXEEXNENXE RN N N N l}!l'l ®

o 40
e 3500 the next date, the authorized representative of the school

G082

fi%ed a copy of the depreciation reserve fund account maintained by

s

_gl‘l_lf';‘q_?c!:_;kalgol with Indian Overseés Barik, which showed the account
.gggniqg_date as 30/04/2009. However, the transactions which were
gqge_x;gd__ by the statement filed were in respect of the period

9‘§‘/)_Q“1/2016 to 02/05/2018. He was directed to file the transaction

statement for the years 2009-10 and 2010-11.

The Complainant also filed written submission dated

Htasdineg

07/06/2018, vide which -he reproduced the excerpts of the Duggal

statore:

Committee report to contend that the school was required to fulfill all

With ‘2 f .
the pre conditions laid down by the Duggal Committee in order to be

f 4 B

1
VY e

able ‘,)tQ:: charge development fee from the students. He further
s?b?yt:;ed that he had no more submissions to make. Accordingly, he
yﬁr‘i_s‘?_@'fjnallyl heard in the matter. The authorized representative of the
sjghoolwas directed to file the transaction statement as mentioned

supra.

The authorized representative of the school filed a copy of the
statement of its bank account of depreciation reserve fund. The
statement showed that the account was oﬁened on 7th Sept. 2010
with a transfer of Rs.20,45.496 from the school fund. However, a sum
of Rs.20,45,000 out of that was transferred back to the school fund on
16.12.2010. leaving a nominal balance of Rs.496 in the account.
There were no further transactions in the account till 7% August 2012

except for the credit of interest. He submitted that the sum of

Queen Mary’s School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/ (B-544)/ Order Page 20 of 29

TRUE (;%PY
. .
? Secretary




-

HREEIRIRNE I

000
T g ke s
Rs.20,45,000 was transferred back to the school fund as the school

aced shortage of fund for payment of saluries.

il )
3

Cisowssing,
The authorized representative of the school further submitted

that thé depreciation on fixed assets vvas debited to the ‘Fixed assets

 find”and not charged to the Income and Expenditure account.

Further, the school held certain fixed deposits as investments which

ought to be considered as held against ‘Fixed Assets fund’.

72T He further contended that in view of the factual position as
éfnanating from the audited financials of the school, the school ought
to-be* considered to have fulfilled the pre conditions laid down by the

Duggal Committee for charging a development fee.

TGy ;.
i 5

Discussion:
meiamet (0 R
The Committee has examined the audited financials of the

school and also its books of accounts and the information furnished

by the school from time to time.

It would be in order to first deal with the contentions of the
parents who complained against the fee hike effected by the school.
The Committee which had committed an inadvertent error and
provisionally determined that the amount which was prima facie
refundable by the school was Rs. 3,70,990, corrected its mistake on
being po'i-nted out by parents and revised the figure of provisional

refund to Rs. 52,17,375.

R g

Queen Mary's School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/ (B-544)/ Order Page 21 of 29

TRUE COP

N ?’A Sgcretary

Jad3




2000000000 00000000000060000000080808060

. J
"I v“As regards the contention of the parents that development fee
recovered by the school in the year 2008-09 ought also be considered
as }rgfundable since the school did not fulfill the pre conditions for
charging development fee in that year also, the Committee is not in
agreement with the contention raised by the parents for the sim.ple
reason that the mandate of the Committee is to examine the fee
charged by the school pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by
t}g; Director of Education and fhe development fee for the year 2008-

0% was not charged pursuant to the said order. The issue whether the
Ak ¥ i e
school was fulfilling the pre conditions for charging development fee in

the year 2008-09 has not been examined by us.

" "As regards the contention of the parents that the reserve for

i)

U

future contingencies ought to be allowed only to the extent of Rs. -

24,477,284 as against Rs. 87,81,238 as the school had only that much
o)gfi fpnds as on 31/03/2008, the Committee is fundamentally in
agreement with the contention of the parents. However, in a case
where the school may be required to make a refund of development
fee, the Committee cannot overlook the f[act that in all the cases, the
Committee has allowed the schools to set aside a reserve equivalent to
four months of salary, which in this case works out to Rs. 87,81,238.
Théf;a would be an incongruous situation where on one hand the
schojol‘ haé to make a refund of development fee and on the other hand

it is found to be not having sufficient funds for maintaining a

reasonable reserve for future contingencies, which the Committee has

Queen Mary'’s School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/ (B-544)/ Order Page 22 of 29

TRUE COPY

/
?‘Secretary

5054



.........._O...................0.0.

a_llo?v_e_:_d to all the schools. Hence for the purpose of calculating the
lai‘l'r.n;)g:nt of development fee that the school is required to make, the
_qumittee in all fairness to the school has to consider the shortfall in
the amount available with the school for maiptaining a reasonable
reserve for future contingencies. Accordingly, this submission of the

parents does not find favour with the Committee.

" 1""There is no merit in the contention raiseci by the school that
since the school was recognised only in the year 2008-09, it was not
required to pay arrears of differential salary on account of
implemeritation of recommendations of VI Pay Commission. The
Conimittee has coﬁsidered the funds available with the school as on
31/03/2008 for the purpose of examining the justifiability of fee hike
ef_fggte_d by the school for implementing the recommendations of VI
Rgxi__lCT(‘)mmission. Obviously the funds available as on 31/03/2008
r;:::p;:qsgnt the accumulated reserves for the period when the school
was not recognised. When such is the position, it does not lie in the
mouth of the parents to contend that the salary arrears which
pertained to the period when the school was unrecognized ought not
to be considered. It is note worthy that the recommendations of VI Pay

Commission, although announced in the year 2008, were applicable

w.e.f. 01/01/2006.

As for the short reporting of collections under the different
miscellaneous heads by the school, the contentions of the parents are

rejected at the outset as they have resorted to a guess work in making

Queen Mary's School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/ (B-544)/ Order Page 23 of 29

Ot A

ixUE COPY

2 h?‘SQ%«:\W

N

3000

Y

89




)

it g 000036
. - this contention. No evidence was provided by them in respect of

Vi

P,Y,;&Ee{ school. The Committee has examined the books of accounts of

. ' gg%legggn_ under miscellaneous heads, which were not accounted for
. the ls;(‘:__lppo'l and observes that the school has recorded the receipts
i 14 s OF gt o & ks

1.1}1}‘%(._3_.’6!_1:,‘.8_11 tlie heads in different years. The same cannot be ignored
mgg@l}(.:qn the basis of conjectures made by the parents on the basis of

the amounts collected in one year being more and in another being

Wl

less.

e

We now come to the contentions raised on behalf of the school
{ K ot »"

with regard to fulfillment of pre conditions regarding development fee.

It Wbufjd‘bé profitable to reproduce the extract from the judgment of

i

the I—ioﬁ’bﬂé Supreme Court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of

India (2004) 5 SCC 583, vide which it affirmed the recommendation of
- c o

the Duggal Committee with regard to charging of development fee.

One of the questions considered by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in this

case was

entitled to set-up a Development Fund Account under the
provisions of the Delhi School Education Act, 19737”

It was held by the Hon’ble Supreme Court as follows:

" “24. The third point which arises for determination is whether

‘the managements of Recognized unaided schools are entitled to
set up a Development Fund Account?

25. In our view, on account of increased cost due to inflation,
the management is entitled to create Development Fund
Account. For creating such development fund, the management
is required to collect development fees. In the present case,

\
Queen Mary's School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/ (B-544)/ Order Page 24 of 29

«WUE COPY

N\ &aw

®

®

»

-

L

®

®

®

o

L

»

®

@

. “Whether managements of Recognized unaided schools are
®

®

»

®

L

L

-

o

-

@

®

® G
\
®



L
»
®
@
@
®
@
o
@
»
o
L
&
|
L
*
e
o
»
®
L
®
®
[
&
W
.
-
®
e
®
|
*®
®
-

-

pursuant to _the recommendation of Duqqal Committee,
‘development fees could be levied at the rate not exceeding 10%
10 15% of total annual tuition feg. Direction no. 7 further states
that development fees not exceetiing 10%.to 1 5% of total annual
tuition fee shall be charged for tupplementin. the resources for
purchase, upgradation and rctplacement of furniture, fixtures
and equipments. It further stat®s that development fees shall be
Ttreated as Capital Receipt ai.d_shall be collected only if the
school maintains_a_depreciaiion_reserve fund In our view,
“?direction no.7 is appropriate. If one goes through the report
of Duggal Committee, one jinds absence of non-creation of
““?specified earmarked fund. On going through the report of
Duggal Committee, one finds further that depreciation has been
charged without creating a corresponding fund._Therefore,
dlrectlon no.7 seeks to introduce a proper accounting practice to
be Jollowed by non-business organizations/not-for-profit
ofgamzatlon With this correct practice being introduced,
development fees for supplementing the resources for purchase,
upgradatlon and replacements of furniture and fixtures and
équipments is justified. Taking into account the cost of inflation
Between 15% December, 1999 and 315t December, 2003 we
are of the view that the management of recognized unaided
schools should be permitted to charge development fee not
exceedmg 15% of the total annual tuition fee.”

The Direction No. 7 referred to in the judgmerit is the clause 7 of
the order dated 15/12/1999 issued by the Director of Education after

accept'ing‘the recommendations of the Duggal Committee. The same

is reproduced below:

7. Development fee, not exceeding ten per cent of the total annual

fee may be charged for supplementing the resources for

purchase, upgradation and replacement of furniture, fixtures and

equipment. Development fee, if required to be charged, shall be

treated as capital receipt and shall be collected only if the school

is rmaintaining a Depreciation Reserve Fund, equivalent to

© _wdepreciation charged in the revenue accounts and the collection

~ under this head along with and income generated Jrom the

¥ investment made out of this fund, will be kept in a separately
. mamtamed development Fund Account.

Queen Mary's School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/ (B-544)/ Order Page 25 of 29

TRUE COPY
N\ v i

X‘O’Ge’%etary

{_}DU

8]

Jo

~"~—'\

7



i

0............O.....Q...G....OOOQO.

Thus the school is entitled to charge development fee to set up a

development fund subject to the school fulfilling the following pre

conditions:

"7'(_1)_; Development fee is treated as a cai:ital receipt and is
utilised for purchase, upgradation and replacement of

furniture, fixtures and equipments.
| 7(‘ii) The school maintains a depreciation reserve fund

o equivalent to depreciation charged by it.

(111) The collection under the head development fee along with
and income generated from the investment made out of
this fund, is kept in a separately maintained develdpment

o T FPund Account.

SR

""" It is obvious that if the school is not fulfilling all the aforesaid

pre cbnditions cumulatively, it would not be entitled to set up a

development fund by charging development fee.

The contentions of the school with regard to fulfillment of pre

conditions for charging development fee have to be examined on the

touchstone of the law laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court as
above.

¥
P

Wl_1_ét"r1er the school treated development fee as a capital receipt

or not is:the first point for examination. In reply to the questionnaire

- issued by the Committee, the school submitted that the development

fee was treated as a revenue receipt by it in its books accounts.

Queen Mary’s School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/ (B-544)/ Order Page 26 of 29

TRUE COPY

4 v%;aw

400088



.C?...QOQG........0..........00.0900

3

(00089

However, subsequently, during the course of hearings, the school
sibmiitted that the entries made in the books of accounts were two
fold. Firstly when the development fee was collected, it was credited as
a revenue receipt to its Income & Expenditure Account. However, the
same was utilised, though partly, to purchase furniture fixtures and
eggj_p;ge_nts and to the extent the development fee was so utilised
dun!ng the year, the same was transferred to a ‘Fixed assets fund’
ggg(qg_nt_ which was carried to the balance sheet. It was contended
t}}ap‘ e_;ltiftlactively this account was a development fund account which
Wé._s, “g_iyen ‘anothel_' nomenclature by the school and to the extent the
<§§v<3;19pment fee was utilised for purchase of the permitted assets, it

was treated as a capital receipt.

7i%%iThe Committee is not in agreement with the aforesaid
contention raised. by the school. Firstly, the balance in the
development fund which is carried to the balance sheet on its
treatment as a capital receipt ought to represent the accumulated
amount of unutilised development fee. On tﬁe contrary, the fixed
assets fund account which the school carries to its balance sheet,
represents the amounts which have already been utilised for purchase
of fixed assets. As such the balance in the fixed assets fund account
as VE;eﬂected in the balance sheet cannot be considered as the
dev;elopment fund account. It actually forms part of the general fund

account.

Queen Mary’s School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/ (B-544)/ Order Page 27 of 29

TRUE COPY




i
1
k

Q.....QG...O....0....0...0..0.ﬂ?..

babitige 0

o THe next contenﬁon with regard to maintenance of depremaﬁon
téséfve’ fund is equally untenable. Though the school opened a
dépreciation reserve fund account with Indian Overseas Bank, Model
TowifiBranch, it did not transfer the requisite amount of funds to this
acedirit.” As noticed supra, the school initially transferred a sum of
Rs° 965,45,496 from the school fund account to this account on
0-'777;99"]'20‘10, it transferred back Rs. 20,45;000 out of the same to the
s¢higel fund account, leaving a nominal balance of Rs. 496 in the
acebiniti As on 31/03/2011, the accumulated depreciation as per the
balarice sheet of the school was Rs.1,22,29,471. Merely opening an
éﬁf‘fﬁ'ﬁfﬁéd account without transferring the requisite funds in the
same L‘does not meet with the requirement of maintaining an
q:anil?rked depreciation reserve account. The further contention of
the school that the general FDRs held by it may be treated as held

S S

against depreciation reserve fund is also equally untenable in view of
ti;elill;t;r .laﬁd down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court, which held the
direction no. 7 to be appropriate. At the cost of being repetitive, it is
stated that direction no. 7 unequivocally stated that “the collection
under the head development fee along with and income generated from

the investment made out of this fund, is kept in a separately

maintained development Fund Account”.

Accordingly, the Committee holds that the school was not
fulﬁlling.the pre conditions laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court

for setting up development fund by charging development fee and the

Queen Mary’s School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/(B-544)/ Order Page 28 of 29

TRUE COPY

i @/ d .4
' «‘gy\ cretary

097




O...._.OG...‘C..OOQOOQQQ..G.0.00..Q

T TN o . i
SRR 4

«the.mandate of the Committee is to examine the issue of fee charged

by the school pursuant to wrder dated 11/02/2009, we restrict over

A l].l. e

recommendations to the de’elopment fee charged by the school in the

L e EEa

years 2009 10 and 2010-11.

vl z 3 (1 a
T, As _noted supra, the school charged a total sum of Rs.

1,07,25,097 as development fee in 2009-10 and 2010- 11 The school

’ur Yo

has not d1sputed the determination of the Committee with regard to

the notional deficit incurred by it on implementing the

f

-scheol was not entitled to charfe any development fee. However, since

recommendations of VI Pay Commission, which was determined to be

Rs. 55,07,722. After setting of this notional deficit, a balance of Rs.
52,17,375 remains.

In view of the Committee, the school ought to refund the
Traned 24 /0
aforesaid sum of Rs. 52,17,375 out of its development fee
¢hargéd for the year 2009-10 and 2010-11, along with interest @

9% per aﬁnum from the date of collection to the date of refund.

Ordered accordingly. 9; 4______9
. E.\d it

Justice Anil Kumar (R)
(Chairperson)

\A{,

3o CANJ.S. Kochar

(Mewmber

T LR Dr. R.K. §h/arma

Dated: 24/01/2020 ‘ (Member)
Lol st O LA _
Queen Mary's School, Model Town ,Delhi-09/ (B-544)/ Order Page 29 of 29
TRUE COPY ‘ \)
(Al o
e &\ﬁ Secretary & “'i v ol'S V\«‘ 4



, Delhi High Court Committee for Review of School Fee
(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for Review of School Fee)

CAUSE LIST FOR JANUARY 2020

.. Cause List for Thursday, 16th January 2020

.. | Cat. No.

School Name & Address
1 _ | B-187 |Balwant Ray Mehta Vidya Bhawan, GK-II
2 B-231 [Vivekanand Public School, B-Block, Anand Vihar
- ~ Cause List for Friday, 17th January 2020
{ S. No._| Cat. No. School Name & Address
Sl ~B-564 |Columbia Foundation School, Vikas Puri
2 B-309 |N K Bagrodia Public School, Sect.9, Rohini
— .. Cause List for Monday, 20th January 2020
[S. No._ Cat. No. School Name & Address
|...-1 | B-596 |Vikas Bharti Public School, Rohini
2 B-151 |G D Goenka Public School, Vasant Kunj
3 B-286 |Mount Abu Public School, Sect.5, Rohini
__ Cause List for Thursday, 23rd January 2020
S. No._| Cat. No. School Name & Address
1 B-202 |St. Gregorios School, Dwarka
2 B-146 |Vishwa Bharti Public School, Dwarka
Cause List for Friday, 24th January 2020
S. No. | Cat. No. School Name & Address
1 B-137 |St. Mary's School, Safdarjung Enclave
2 B-544 |Queen Mary's School, Model Town-III
Cause List for Monday, 27th January 2020
S. No. | Cat. No. School Name & Address
1 B-389 |BGS International Public School, Dwarka
2
Cause List for Tuesday, 28th January 2020
S. No. | Cat. No. School Name & Address
1 B-640 |[The Srijan School, North Model Town
2
Cause List for Thursday, 30th January 2020
S. No. | Cat. No. School Name & Address
1 B-424 . |Pragati Public School, Dwarka
2 B-492 |G.D. Goenka Public School, Sector-22, Rohini
' TRUE COPY

‘i"‘ §ecretary

)

o
e
~O

nO



7 146/01/2020

B-187

Balwant Ray Mehta Vidya Bhawan,Greater Kailash,New Delhi

Present: GP Capt. 8.C. Bahri, Director along with Ms. Geeta Mallick,
Admn. Ofﬁcer Sh. Piyush Tyagi, Office Supervisor, Ms. Alka Sharma,
Accouﬁts ‘Officer of the school.

£

The representatives appearing on lil::ﬁa}f of the school have been
heard in the matter. They contend that a sum of Rs.1,14,25,211 ought
not to be considered as part of funds available with the school as on
31/03/ 2008 as this sum represents grant receivable from Ministry of
HRDj G.0.I which has not been received and the amount was ultimately

€2

written off in the accounts in the year 2016-17. A ledger account :

showing the grant receivable from 01.04.2008 to 31/03/2017 has been
filed by the school. However perusal of the ledger account shows that
as ag’aii;st the outstandlng balanée of "Rs.1 09 79 ,269 as on
31/03/2008,* the ‘school rec€ived Rs. 14;75;000.0n 04/04/2008, Rs.

31,64,1207on 29/12/2008, Rs. 31,63,170 also on 297/:1272008. Again, -

the school received a sum of Rs. 31,61,202 on 21/12/2009. Thus, out
of 1,09,73,269 which was receivable as on 31/03/2008, a sum of Rs.
1,09,63,492 had been received by the school by 21/12/2009. Only a

small amount of Rs. 9,777 was short received by the school. This had ."
been written off partly on 31/03/2009 and partly on 04/03/2011.:

Thus, there is no truth in the assertion that the school did not receive

the grant which was receivable on 31/03/2008. At best, the sum of Rs.
9,777 can be excluded from the figure taken by the Committee in its
Calculation Sheet.

The authorized representative further contends that the’

committee has not considered a sum of Rs. 6,66,272 which was
unclaimed Caution Money as on 31/03/2008. It is contended that
students do come after years to claim the Caution Money and as such

this ought to be considered as the liability of the school while making

the relevant calculations. The Committee accepts the contention raised
by the school and accordingly necessary adjustments will be made
while determining the final amount of fee refundable by the school.

TRUE COPY

{F%W

D

o

&



16/01/2020

The authorized representative contends that though initially
development fund was treated as & revenue receipt in the years 2009-10
and 2010-11, subsequently the school started treating it as a capital
receipt and as such the same ought not to be ordered to be refunded.
On a specific query raised 'by the Commiittee as to whether the
subsequent treatment as capital receipt w.e.f. 2015-16 was in respect of
the development fee received from 2015-16 onwards or the development
fee received in the earlier years was also capitalized, the authorized
representative submits that it was done only in respect of the
development fee received from 2015-16 onw&iﬁ‘d?.

E

Hearing is concluded order reserved.

A\

Dr. KK/SHARMA  J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COP

‘?"‘ gecretary

v bl



17/01/2020

B-564
Colambia Foundation School, Vikas Puri New Delhi

Present: Shri Pradeep Singh Nayak Head Clerk of the school.

At the request of the school the matter-is adjourned to 14th February
£020. 4 ‘

o

CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.
MEMBER

T
AN ~
Ty ™ F'f/-- ,'/ '%%'
IRUE COPY [ 2
: ' *
-~ “ .I\ /{ ?‘\J
| @K‘% G . 7-':/@\‘:’/
e I'etary L o




ey
| =

4

2

o

L

A

™
I

..........._...C........C.......0...

Nt

20/01/2020

Vikas Bharti Public School, Rohini Delhi

1T

Present: Shri Naresh Pahwa, CA. Shri Anoop Solanki, Manager, Ms.
Rachna, Accountant and Shri Kamal Gupta, Advocate of the School.

The learned counsel appearing for the school has filed a calculation
sheet with regard to savings as per rule 177 of Delhi School Education
Rules 1973. As per the statement filed the gross income of the school,
which mainly comprises of the fee, amounted to Rs. 24.27 crores during
the three years period of financial years 2007-08 to 2009-10. The
statement further shows that the school earned a net surplus of Rs.
3.94 crores during the aforesaid period after charging depreciation
amounting to Rs. 4.25 crores and interest on loans taken for creating
fixed assets amounting to Rs. 2.41 crores. It is submitted that although
the school did not made a provision for gratuity and leave encashment
in its account, the same has to be considered while calculating the
savings as per sub-rule 2 of rule 177. An amount of accrued liability of
gratuity and leave encashment that have been reduced from the surplus
Rs. 52,03,496 and Rs. 49,39,737 respectively. The surplus calculated
by the school before depreciation and interest is Rs. 9.60 crores after
excluding the development fee amounting to Rs. 1.65 crores and
transport surplus amounting to Rs. 1.55 crores, the school has
calculated that the savings available for capital expenditure were Rs.
5.51 crores which ought to be taken into consideration for calculating
the amount of excess fee calculated by the committee as refundable.

The learned counsel appearing for the school submits that he will file
written submission in the above matter covering all these aspects. Let
the same be filed within one week. The matter will be taken for further
hearing on 18t February 2020 at 11.00 am.

\ . L‘l"’"'g

£
Dr. R.K. SHARMA  J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANYD, KUMAR (Retd.)

MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON
TRUE COPY
(1L .
fk ecreta - &
Y N e/
.(:l-';’t‘\'_i(')\:)/"/

B-596




000080000 O0QETTT

\%;:s

o

o0
=

L o000 000000000

+y

20/01/2020

006097

B-151
G.D. Goenka Public School, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi

Present: Shri Birender Singh, Accounts Officer, Shri Jitendra Singh, Sr.

Accountant, Shri Kamal Gupta, Advocate and Vaibhav Mehra, Advocate
and Shri Nipun Gupta, Advocate of the School.

At the request of the learned counsel-appearing for the school, the

matter is adjourned to 18% February 2020. He submits*that he W111 file
written submission in the matter within one week.

@% vooop

J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd. )
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON ;' -

)

\Z
ecretary




o |
(S}
g
o

0 20/01/2020

B-286
Mount Abu Public School, Sec-5 Rohini, Delhi

Present: Shri Kamal Gupta, Advocate, Shri Vaibhav Mehra, Advocate,

{Shrii Bharat Arora, Shri Nipun Gupta, Advocate, Shri Puneet Batra,
Advocate of the School.

The, learned counsel appearing for the school has filed a statement
showing calculation of savings as per rule 177 of Delhi School
Education Rules 1973 for the years 2006-07 to 2009-10. As per the
saud statement the total income of the school, which is stated to mainly
cornpmse of fee, amounting to Rs. 13.05 crores and after providing for
total expendlture (except depreciation and interest) and provision for
gratulty and leave encashment amounting to Rs. 25.27 lacs, the
balance of Rs. 2.29 crores was available for capital expenditure as per
rule 177. It is submitted that the same ought to be taken into
con51deratmn while considering the fund applied for incurring capital
expenditure as taken in the calculation sheet.

&
&
o
*
-
L
®
®
®
®
9
®
@
®
L
®
. : He has also submitted a detail showing the yearwise collection and
£ | utilization of development fee starting from 2009-10 and upto 2018-
. f 19.1t is submitted that initially the school had not been maintaining
. ; earmarked accounts for development fund and depreciation reserve
fund. However, the school opened earmarked accounts in the year
. 2014..The school has filed copies of FDRs statement of saving accounts
showing balance as on 17t January 2020. It is submitted that the
. balance with earmarked accounts of development fund were Rs. 3.73
. ‘ crores and that depreciation reserve fund account were Rs. 3.13 crores.
. Thus total Rs. 6.86 crores. The total amount required to be kept in
earmarked account as on 31st March 2019 was Rs. 6.85 crores. It is
‘ submitted that since the school has now complied with all the pre-
@
.
®
]
L
®
®
®
®
&
®
&

conditions for collecting development fee right since its inception, the |
jdevelopment fee for the year 2009-10 and 2010-11 which was ;
""considered as refundable by the Committee on account of non- t

fulfillment of the conditions ought not to be ordered to be refunded. !
Shri Bharat Arora, Treasurer of the parent society who is present gives j
an undertaking that aforesaid earmarked funds will be utilized only for l
the purposes for which they are collected in terms of the judgment of |
Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern school.

Arguments heard. Recommendations reserved.

Voo M

Dr.' R‘K. SHARMA J.S.KQCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

$ %/
% ecretary




. 23/01/2020
A /941

000099

B-202

_S_t. Gregorios School, Dwarka, Delhi

Present: Shri K.B‘I'{utty, Member Managing Committee and Shri K.C.
Abraham, Representative of the School.

The authorized representative appedring for the school request for
adjournment as the counsel who is suppoge"d__’%to appear in the matter is

not available today. As requested the ‘E';mgftter is adjourned to 17th
February 2020 at 11.00 am. ¥

Dr. R CHAR JUS!

ICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER

CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

A
Y Secretary




0008000000000 0000000000ca00000c00¢0¢0

e R NS AT

[4/01/2020-

St. Mary’s School, Safdarjung Enclave

Present: Shri George Koshi, CA, Shri Nikhil Philip, Manager and Shri
Sivichen, Accounts Supdt. of the School,

The authorized representative appearing for the school request for an
adjournment to a date in the end of Febmary 2020. As requested the
matter is adjourned to 28th February 202@ at§1 1.00 am.

!a'

N

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER ‘{ -CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

ooy |
ot 2
Secretary MH&

N I’IQ‘VU‘




27/01/2020

* 000101
B-389

BGS International Public School, Dwarka

Present: Shri N.K. Mahajan CA, Shri Anuj - Mahajan Financial
Consultant and Shri Rajesh Kanojia Admn Officer of the School.

Arguments heard. Order reserved. L

Voo

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.ROCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)

MEMBER ER Q\ CHAIRPERSON

. TRUE COPY //&-i\* {f\

i & £ d 2\

b N { 2]

Secretary ' ,A.\ i /

A2 oy

N
‘ “ew of S5




28/01/2020

B-640

The Srijan School, North Model Town

Present: Shri Dewashish Tewary, AO, Ms.Sweta Bansal, Accountant
and Shri Amit Kukreja, Accountant of the School.

The authorized representati{fe appearing for the school has orally

rebutted the revised calculation sheet on the following grounds:-

1. The Committee has not considered the amount of Rs. 6,69,681

which was paid to the ex-employees on account of arrears of 6th
Pay Commission for the year 2010-11. It is submitted that the
total arrears paid to the staff amounted to Rs. 94,44,028, But the
Committee has taken the same to be Rs.88,13,243. The school
has filed a summarized sheet showing its liability for arrears
salaries which has actually been discharged.

. The incremental salary for the year 2009-10 which has been

taken by the Committee at Rs. 22,02,292, actually amounts to
Rs. 1,19,33,729 as the Committee has baseFl its calculations on
the total salary paid in 2008-09, which also included the arrear
salary. It is further submitted that after excluding the arrear
salary the total regular salary for the year 2008-09 amounted to
Rs, 1,27,98,845 which rose to Rs. 2,47,32,565 in the year 2009-
10. In response to query raised by the Committee as to how much
of the total salary for the year 2009-10 related to the new staff
employed by the school in 2009-10, the authorized representative
has filed a sheet showing that a sum of Rs. 24,05,359 was paid to
11 new staff members in the year 2009-10. She fairly submits
that if likewise the incremental fee from the new students
admitted in 2009-10 is also reduced from the incremental fee
calculated by the Committee based on the total fee for the year
2009-10, the aforesaid sum of Rs. 24,05,359 can be deducted
while calculating the incremental salary for the year 2009-10.
Since the Committee is inclined to accept the contention with
regard to incremental fee attributable to new students admitted in
2009-10, the incremental salary as submitted by the school
would amount to Rs. 95,28,361.

o B P D
Bt Ly RS

(?
Jr ¥ %ecr‘etary




N ENNEENNENNRENX NN N NN N E N N RN N N NN RN NE N}

28/01/2020 o
g 000403

3. It is submitted that the incremental tuition fee for the year 2009-
10 taken by the Committee to be Rs, 1,20,00,491 based on the
total tuition fee of 2008-09 and 2009-10 would need to be
moderated by Rs. 46,82,700 as the same is attributable to the
new students admitted in 2009-10. The Committee accepts this
contention. It is submitted that the reserve for future
contingencies which has been calculated by the Committee to be
equivalent to 4 months salary for the year 2009-10 would have to
be increased by Rs. 4,80,446 on account of leave encashment
payable to eligible employees of the school. This submission is not
tenable. However, the authorized répresentative further submits
that the accrued liability of leave encashment as on 31st March
2010 was Rs. 11,26,462, which has not been considered by the
Committee. Although it appear in the balance sheet of the School.
She has filed an employee wise detail of such accrued liability.
The Committee has not considered this liability earlier as the
school has not provided the detail. However, the school has now
provided the same, this contention is accepted.

The Committee observes that in"&\e Calculation sheet with regard
to capital expenditure incurred out of the fee revenues of the
school, the Committee has taken the development fee for 2009-10
as Rs. 1,16,33,450 which actually pertains to the year 2010-11.
For 2009-10, the development fee that should have been taken
must be Rs. 68,05,000 as submitted by the school in its reply to
the questionnaire.

The Committee also observes that even after accepting all the
contention raised by the school and correcting the mistakes in
the Calculation Sheet, the end result would be a reduction of
refund by Rs. 46,82,700 representing the fee recovered from the
new students admitted in 2009-10 as the rest of the contentions
would only result in reduction of the surplus amount which was
calculated by the Committee to be Rs. 5,12,98,322. This would
not materially affect the determination of the refund amount
which the Committee calculated to be Rs. 3, 74,04.5)gincluding
development fee. However, as per the above d1sc,uss1on the total
refund amount which the school would be requn‘ed to make, after
reducing the fee from the new students would stand reduced to
Rs. 3,27,18,816 which would further be reduced by Rs.
68,05,000 representing development fee for the year 2009-10 as
the same has already been considered while calculating  the
capital expenditure incurred out of fee revenues. Resultantly, the
net refund would be Rs. 2,59,13,816.

TRUE COPY

KA Y Sgcretary




2PQ0EOOS OGS O00ITCESVLOG PSS S-S NN ERENNN N N

000104

\_a

28/01/2020

The authorizec representative request f@r some time to be.

given to take instructions from the competent authority whether
the school would be willing to refund the aforesaid amount on its
own during the course of hearing itself. Accordingly, the matter
is adjourned to 14t ebruary 2020. It would be preferable if the
Competent authoricy of the school is present at the time of next
hearing or the authorized representative may submit an
undertaking in writing duly signed by the competent authority.

Wy Ny n MW

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

P
P
Yb{k (%r/etary




F

o
e,
-
2
R

.00.00.CO_.COI‘.QOOOOQ.OG..&.O!O.‘CC

v

30/01/2020

B-424

Pragati Public School, Dwarka

Present: Shri Rajiv Malik, authorized representative and Shri Inder Pal
Singh, Accounts Incharge of the"School,

The school had filed a letter dated 2nd January 2020 seeking a fresh
hearing in the matter. The authorized representative appearing for the
school has been partly heard in the matter. He requests for some more
time to be given. As requested the matter is posted for hearing on 14t
February 2020 at 11.00 am.

A b

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KQCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

Mo,




g

EEXEENEEREE RN NN N N N N

'FYEXEEXEERE R BN N

30/01/2020

B-492
G.D. Goenka Public School, Sec-22 Rohini, Delhi

Present: Shri Manu R.G. Luthra, CA, Shri Deepak Arora, Accounts
Officer and Shri Vipul Garg, Chairman of the School.

F.

The authorized representative appearing for the school requestsfor some
more time to be given. As requested the matter is adjourned to 14th
February 2020 at 11.00 am.

o Voo d—

Dr. KK. SHARMA  J.S.HOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER W CHAIRPERSON
“

TRUE COPY

%
Y‘ﬂ ecretary




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 86
	Page 87
	Page 88
	Page 89
	Page 90
	Page 91
	Page 92
	Page 93
	Page 94
	Page 95
	Page 96
	Page 97
	Page 98
	Page 99
	Page 100
	Page 101
	Page 102
	Page 103
	Page 104
	Page 105
	Page 106
	Page 107

